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	 		  Foliar nutrients for superior
field performance

More than just nutrients - the key to
easier and better results
 
YaraVita products are not simply nutrients. 
They are finished products designed from 
the start with crop nutrition in mind. When 
you choose YaraVita you can be sure that 
what you apply will be easy and convenient 
to use and effective and safe for the crop. 
This handbook includes information on 
YaraVita products for application as foliar 
sprays and seed treatment.  There is also a 
range for fertigation in soilless systems.

YaraVita products for foliar application

Foliar sprays ensure precise application of 
the right nutrient(s) at the right time and 
can be specifically targeted to the leaf or 
fruit to suit immediate crop need.

Each YaraVita foliar product is formulated 
from consistently high quality nutrient 
compounds. The raw materials used will 
depend on the final product formulation 
and its use. The range includes soluble 
powders, liquids and suspension products. 
All are based on raw materials with low 
impurities. They are manufactured to very 
high, often food and even pharmaceutical 
grade standards. Products contain 
co-formulants, such as wetters, stickers and 
absorption aids, to control and enhance the 
performance of the nutrient raw materials.

YaraVita foliar spray products are widely 
tankmixable with other agrochemical 
inputs to make treatment easier and more 
convenient. At www.tankmix.com you will 
find the results of over 30,000 tank mix 
tests available 24 hours a day, 365 days a 
year. This database is updated daily and is 
searchable by product or by active
ingredient.

YaraVita products for seed treatment

YaraVita GRAMITREL, MANTRAC PRO, 
MANCOZIN & ZINTRAC are now dual-
purpose formulations designed for seed 
treatment to coat seeds evenly and safely. 
The formulations avoid problems of dusting 
but are highly concentrated too so as not to 
over wet the seed during application. These 
YaraVita products can be co-applied with 
a wide range of fungicides and insecticides 
that are commonly used as seed protectants.

Yara has improved production facilities at 
Pocklington in Yorkshire and will continue 
to provide development know-how, 
technical support and product competence.

Our rigorous quality control ensures 
consistency and performance. We do 
whatever is necessary to ensure that what 
arrives in the field is of the highest quality. 
Our main YaraVita production facilities 
have been ISO certified for over 20 years.

YaraVita™
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YaraAmplix is Yara’s portfolio of 
Biostimulant technology

Plant biostimulants are an important 
tool for modern agriculture as part of 
an integrated crop management (ICM); 
system helping make agriculture more 
sustainable and resilient.

Plant biostimulants contain substance(s) 
and/or microorganisms whose function 
when applied to plants or the rhizosphere, 
is to stimulate natural processes to 
enhance plant nutrient uptake, nutrient use 
efficiency, tolerance to abiotic stress, and 
crop quality.  
(Source: European Bi-ostimulants Industry Council)

Biostimulants stimulate natural plant 
processes and complement crop nutrition 
across the entire growing season, in a 
sustainable way. 

Leveraging our extensive crop nutrition 
knowledge and a global network of local 
agronomic experts, Yara has developed an 
innovative range of biostimulants.

Yara’s biostimulants complement our 
portfolio by enhancing nutrient use 
efficiency. Alongside tailored agronomic 
advice and digital farm management tools, 
they are an integral part of a complete 
nature-positive crop nutrition plan.

Get more from your crops, with a positive 
impact on the environment.

1 Improve tolerance to
Abiotic Stress

2 Improve
Nutrient use efficiency

P

Zn
N

Ca

Cu

K

Mg

3 Improve
Crop quality

Enhance your crops’ natural potential 
to tolerate abiotic stress in changing 
climate conditions and improve nutrient 
use efficiency. Deliver more abundant, 
high-quality yields. Biostimulant solutions 
enable farmers produce more with less – 
sustainably.
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Key nutrients for grassland

A balanced combination of macronutrients and micronutrients is essential for grassland. 
A deficiency in any one nutrient can limit growth. The major nutrients, nitrogen (N), Phosphorus (P) 
and Potassium (K) are applied routinely to grassland. But just as important are the secondary and trace 
element. 
Nitrogen: 	 A vital nutrient for increasing grassland yield 
Phosphorus:	 Improves grass growth and accelerates it 
Potassium: 	 Increases stem strength and improves drought and cold tolerance 
Sulphur: 	 Essential for protein formation 
Magnesium: 	 An essential nutrient for photosynthesis and forms part of the chlorophyll molecule
Sodium: 	 Improves palatability and is important for animal nutrition

Potassium deficiency - Fig 1
Symptoms on older leaves show tip chloroses 
and dieback. Diffuse brown blotches disperse on 
the leaf blade and coalesce to further necrosis. 
Though direct impact of potassium deficiency 
is only rarely observed, K appears to play an 
important role in tolerance of heat, drought and 
cold.

Phosphorus Deficiency – Fig 2
Symptoms are reduced growth and tillering, 
sometimes with purple discoloration. Tips of older 
leaves show a yellow to reddish-brown colour 
and may die off. General leaf colour remains 
dark green. Phosphorus uptake is highest in early 
growth stages. Deficiency symptoms are therefore 
rather to be found in older plants when P levels 
decreased.

Sulphur Deficiency – Fig 3
Symptoms of sulphur deficiency are similar to 
nitrogen deficiency but occur on young leaves 
first. The complete plant shows an even, yellow 
green chlorosis. Size is severely stunted, and the 
plant has a short, stubby appearance. Leaf tips 
display a yellow and subsequently necrotic light 
brown discoloration. 

Micronutrient uptake by grassland
A balanced crop nutrition strategy is essential 
and although much lower amounts are needed 
the correct balance of micronutrients should 
be available since these are essential elements 
for achieving high yields. The most important 
micronutrients on grassland yield are copper, 
manganese and zinc. Applications of copper 
should be avoided to grassland that is to be 
grazed by sheep. Sheep are particularly sensitive 
to copper which if ingested in sufficient quantities 
can lead to chronic copper toxicity. 

Fig 1

Fig 2

Fig 3

Other micronutrients which are not essential for 
grass but are required by grazing animals include 
sodium and selenium and also copper and zinc 
are required in higher levels in animals than are 
required for grass growth.

Analysis is the most accurate way of assessing nutrient 
deficiency and identifying cost-effective treatment.
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Application timing for grassland

Growth Stage

As soon as growth 
commences in the 

spring. Allow 10 - 14 
days after treatment 

before turnout/grazing

Moderate to Severe 
Deficiency repeat 

applications at 10 - 14 
day intervals

YaraVita 
COPTREL 500  
(Do NOT apply to grass for sheep)

0.5 l/ha 0.5 l/ha

YaraVita 
CROPLIFT PRO

2.5 - 5 kg/ha 2.5 - 5 kg/ha

YaraVita 
GRAMITREL  
(Do NOT apply to grass for sheep)

2 l/ha 2 l/ha

YaraVita 
MAGFLO 300

5 l/ha

YaraVita
MANCOZIN 
(Do NOT apply to grass for sheep)

1 l/ha

YaraVita 
MANTRAC PRO

1 l/ha

YaraVita 
SAFE-N 300

10 - 15 l/ha

YaraVita 
ZINTRAC

1 l/ha

YaraVita 
OPTITRAC

2l/ha 
Apply with herbicide 
to reduce damage 

to crop  
(check compatibility 

on tankmix)
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Key nutrients for apples

Adequate and balanced nutrition is one of the most important factors affecting quality, yield and storage 
potential of fruit.
The essential elements for quality pip fruit production are: -
	• Zinc and boron for flowering and fruit set.
	• Calcium and phosphorus for fruit development, at-harvest quality and the storability of fruit.
	• Magnesium, manganese and iron for overall tree health and leaf quality. 

When these elements are deficient, even in the absence of visible symptoms, yield and quality will be 	
reduced.

Calcium Deficiency - Fig 1
A low level of calcium in fruits at harvest will 
affect quality and storage potential. Severe 
deficiency causes bitter pit, poor fruit firmness and 
senescent breakdown.
The risk of low fruit calcium levels is increased 
by excessive or vigorous shoot production, large 
fruits and hot dry seasons.

Phosphorus Deficiency - Fig 2
Phosphorus is directly linked to quality and 
storage potential. An insufficient phosphorus level 
in fruits leads to reduced firmness during storage 
and low temperature breakdown. The level of 
phosphorus in fruits can be low even in cases of 
good soil levels due to insufficient uptake by roots. 
Severe phosphorus deficiency will reduce yield.

Boron Deficiency - Fig 3
Symptoms can be seen on all parts of the tree. 
On leaves and branches they are seen at the 
growing points with death of terminal buds 
and deformation of new growth. On wood 
the characteristic sign is the development of 
blisters on the bark. Underneath the bark there 
are corky black spots. Symptoms on fruit can 
appear without being evident on the leaves. 
Fruits are corky and show splitting, which can be 
pronounced with severe deficiency. Skin quality is 
also affected.

Zinc Deficiency - Fig 4
Symptoms are seen on the younger leaves which 
are abnormally small and malformed. They show 
interveinal chlorosis with shortened internodes, 
leading to the formation of rosettes. These are 
more usually seen on one, or a few branches only. 
The development of fruit buds is also affected.

Analysis is the most accurate way of assessing nutrient 
deficiency and identifying cost-effective treatment.

Fig 1

Fig 3

Fig 4

Fig 2
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Application timing for apples

Growth 
stages Dormancy Bud 

Burst Pink Bud Start of 
flowering

Full 
bloom Petal fall Fruit 

set
Fruit 

development

Post 
harvest 
before 

leaf fall

YaraVita
BORTRAC 
150

1 - 2 
l/ha

1 - 2 
l/ha

1 - 2 
l/ha 2 l/ha

YaraVita
BUD 
BUILDER FL

5 - 10 l/ha 10 l/ha

YaraVita
CROPLIFT 
PRO

2.5 - 5 
kg/ha 

2.5 - 5 kg/ha
repeat as necessary

2.5 - 5 
kg/ha 

YaraVita
FERLEAF 100 1 l/ha 

1 l/ha 
repeat at 7 - 14 day 

intervals

YaraVita
FOLIAR 
POTASH

5 l/ha
2 - 3 l/ha

2 - 3 applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals

5 l/ha

YaraVita
THIOTRAC 
300

3 - 5 
l/ha .

3 - 5 l/ha at fruit set 
and 10 to 14 days 

later if necessary or 
after harvest before 

leaf fall

YaraVita
MAGFLO 
300

4 l/ha
for severe
deficiency

4 l/ha

YaraVita
MANTRAC 
PRO

1 l/ha
for severe
deficiency

1 l/ha
for severe
deficiency 
repeat as 
necessary

YaraVita
SAFE-N 300

5 - 10 l/ha
repeat as necessary

5 - 10 
l/ha

YaraVita
SENIPHOS

10 l/ha
- up to 8 applications at 

10 - 14 day intervals
- to enhance red colouration, 

1 or 2 applications
2 - 3 weeks before picking

YaraVita 
STOPIT

2 - 5 l/ha
repeat as necessary

at 7 - 10 day intervals

5 - 10 l/ha
regular applications

at 7 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita 
ZINTRAC 
700

1 - 2
l/ha

1  - 2
l/ha

1 - 2
l/ha

YaraAmplix
OPTINUE 1 - 2 l/ha
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Key nutrients for brassicas

As well as NPK application, consideration must be given to the secondary and trace element 
requirements of vegetable crops.

•	 Calcium for cell strength and structure.
•	 Magnesium for chlorophyll function and photosynthesis.
•	 Boron for cell structure.
•	 Iron for chlorophyll manufacture and photosynthesis.
•	 Manganese for photosynthesis and leaf performance.
•	 Molybdenum for nitrogen metabolism.

Even in the absence of the visual symptoms shown and described below, crop quality will be affected if 
any nutrients are limiting, even for a short time.

Boron Deficiency – Fig 1
Boron deficiency affects the growing points of 
crops causing distortion, discoloration and in 
some cases death. This results in loss of apical 
dominance and the production of side shoots. 
Tissues become brittle and crack easily. Hollow 
stems and internal tissue breakdown are also 
caused by boron deficiency. Plants are stunted and 
develop poorly.

Manganese Deficiency – Fig 2
Usually seen as interveinal chlorosis which begins 
on new leaves but may soon spread to others. In 
certain circumstances the plant may “grow away” 
from the deficiency so that new leaves appear 
less affected than older ones. The smallest veins 
of affected leaves remain green giving rise to a 
netted effect. Chlorotic areas may become white 
or necrotic.

Magnesium Deficiency – Fig 3
Magnesium deficiency is always seen first on 
older leaves. Interveinal chlorosis or yellowing 
develops followed typically by a purple coloration 
spreading inwards from leaf tips and margins. 

Molybdenum Deficiency – Fig 4
Symptoms of molybdenum deficiency often 
resemble those of nitrogen deficiency due to the 
role of this element in nitrogen metabolism. Leaf 
areas may be reduced resulting in the classic 
“whiptail” symptoms seen on cauliflowers. 
Leaves of young brassicas may be cupped or show 
interveinal chlorosis. Quality of production is 
adversely affected.

Analysis is the most accurate way of assessing nutrient 
deficiency and identifying cost-effective treatment.

Fig 1

Fig 3

Fig 4

Fig 2



 © Yara       11

Application timing for brassicas

Growth stages 4 - 6 leaf stage Stem extension/Early heading

YaraVita 
AMAZINC 600 1 to 2 l/ha

YaraVita 
BORTRAC 150

3 l/ha repeat as necessary at 
10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita 
BRASSITREL PRO

Up to 4 l/ha repeat as 
necessary at 

10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita 
CROPLIFT PRO

5 kg/ha repeat as necessary at 
10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita 
FOLIAR POTASH 5 l/ha

YaraVita 
MAGFLO 300

2 - 4 l/ha repeat as necessary 
at 10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita 
MAGPHOS K 4 l/ha

YaraVita 
MANTRAC PRO

1 l/ha repeat as necessary at 
10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita 
MOLYTRAC 250

0.25 l/ha repeat as necessary 
at  10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita 
PHOTREL PRO

3 kg/ha repeat as necessary at 
10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita 
SAFE-N 300

10 – 15 l/ha, repeat at 10 – 14 
day intervals.

YaraVita 
SENIPHOS

2 - 3 applications at 
10 l/ha at 7 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita 
STOPIT

2 to 3 applications at 
5 l/ha at 10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita 
THIOTRAC 300

5 l/ha. For moderate to severe 
deficiency, repeat applications 

at 10 to 14 day intervals.

YaraVita 
ZINTRAC 700

1 l/ha
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Key nutrients for cereals

The major nutrients, nitrogen (N), phosphorus (P) and potassium (K) are applied routinely to cereal crops. 
But just as important for optimum yield and quality are the secondary nutrients and trace elements.

	• Magnesium, manganese, zinc and copper for early plant establishment, production of healthy tillers  
	 and the maintenance of healthy green leaves throughout the season. 
	• Copper for ear fertility and grain set of the crop.
	• Magnesium, sulphur and copper for grain quality such as protein content, thousand-grain-weight 		

	 and baking characteristics.

Even in the absence of the deficiency symptoms illustrated here, sub-clinical deficiency, or “hidden hunger”, 
can seriously reduce crop health and performance will be affected if any nutrients are limiting, even for a 
short time.

Magnesium Deficiency – Fig 1
Alternate green and pale yellow bands 
along leaves, resembling a string of beads. 
Older leaves are affected first and die back 
prematurely. Magnesium is important for good 
crop establishment and part of the chlorophyll 
molecule.

Manganese Deficiency – Fig 2
Pale yellow mottling on the most recently matured 
leaves, which may also appear ‘floppy’. Also, 
brown flecking in barley. Usually seen in patches 
across a field, deficiency is aggravated by wet, cold 
conditions and high pH, peaty and sandy soils 
(especially those with a ‘puffy’ structure), liming 
and cropping of old pastures. Soil compaction and 
nitrogen top dressing can temporarily alleviate 
symptoms.

Copper Deficiency – Fig 3
Spiralling of younger leaves (flag leaf in particular) 
and shrivelling of leaf tips. Deficiency frequently 
occurs following nitrogen application, reclamation 
of heathland, on peaty and sandy soils and thin 
organic soils over chalk. Ears show blind grain 
sites or poor grain formation. 

Zinc Deficiency – Fig 4
Parallel yellow bands appear at either side of the 
leaf midrib. In wheat this is followed by necrotic 
blotches. In barley this is followed by orange/
brown blotches.

Sulphur Deficiency
Symptoms occur first in younger leaves, the 
entire leaf becoming pale yellow. Crop growth is 
stunted. Prolonged deficiency results in delayed 
maturity and reduced protein in grain.

Analysis is the most accurate way of assessing nutrient 
deficiency and identifying cost-effective treatment. Where 
deficiencies of a number of nutrients are diagnosed, 
consider applications of crop-specific multinutrient 
product – YaraVita™ GRAMITREL.

Fig 1

Fig 3

Fig 4

Fig 2
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Application timing for cereals

Growth stages Seed 
treatment

2 - 6 
leaf 

stage
Tillering GS

31 - 32
GS
39

GS 
55 - 69

YaraVita
AMAZINC 600 1 - 2 l/ha

YaraVita
BORTRAC 150 1 l/ha 0.5 l/ha

YaraVita
COPTREL 500

0.5 l/ha
repeat as necessary

YaraVita
CROP BOOST 2 - 5 l/ha 2-5 l/ha

YaraVita
CROPLIFT PRO 2.5 - 5 kg/ha

YaraVita
FOLIAR 
POTASH

5 l/ha

YaraVita
GRAMITREL 3 - 6 litres per tonne.

1 – 3 l/ha
repeat as necessary at 
10 – 14 day intervals  

1 l/ha

YaraVita
MAGFLO 300 2 - 4 l/ha 2 l/ha

YaraVita
MAGPHOS K 5 l/ha 5 l/ha

YaraVita
MANCOZIN

Typically 3 litres per 
tonne. Rate can be 
increased up to 6 
litres per tonne if 

necessary.

1 - 2 l/ha

YaraVita
MANTRAC PRO 2 to 6 litres per tonne 1 l/ha

repeat as necessary
0.25 
l/ha

YaraVita
SAFE-N 300 10 - 20 l/ha

YaraVita
THIOTRAC 300

YaraVita
ZINTRAC 700

Typical rate: 3 litres 
per tonne. Increase up 
to 8 litres per tonne if 

necessary.

1 l/ha
repeat as necessary

YaraAmplix
OPTIVI

1-1.5 l/ha 
2 - 3 

applications 
at 10 to 14 day 

intervals 

YaraAmplix
OPTINUE

1 - 2 l/ha
repeat as 
necessary

5 l/ha

5 l/ha

2-5 l/ha
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Key nutrients for maize

Most profitable maize production relies upon good early plant establishment, maintenance of healthy 
leaf production and maximum cob fertility right through to crop maturity.
	• Foliar application of phosphorus early in the season can alleviate the effects of temporary phosphorus 	

	 shortage when soils become cold and wet. This is most effective after period of adverse spring 	
	 weather.
	• Zinc and magnesium deficiencies are the two most widespread nutritional disorders in maize 	

	 worldwide.
	• Magnesium deficiency affects the early establishment of the plant which is reflected in reduced 	

	 crop yield at harvest.
	• Boron is an important element in the fertility of the grain and is necessary for good cob 		

	 development.

Even in the absence of the deficiency symptoms illustrated here, sub-clinical deficiency, or “hidden 
hunger”, can seriously reduce crop health and performance will be affected if any nutrients are limiting, 
even for a short time.

Zinc Deficiency - Fig 1 and 2
Pale yellow stripes develop lengthwise between 
the leaf edge and the central midrib starting at the 
base of the youngest leaves. If deficiency is severe 
the yellow stripes turn white and the leaves then 
become necrotic. A red colouration can appear 
on the most severely affected parts of the plant. 
Internodes are reduced and the ears are only 
partially filled. Crop maturity is delayed.

Phosphorus Deficiency - Fig 3
Reddening/purpling at the edges of the leaves and 
necrosis of the older leaves with stunted growth 
and delay in ear emergence and ripening. Cold 
wet springs reduce phosphorus availability in the 
soil, which adversely affects crop uptake.

Magnesium Deficiency - Fig 4
A beaded chlorosis appears between the veins.
Symptoms are always seen on the older leaves. In 
the case of severe deficiency these leaves become 
brown, red and then necrotic.

Copper Deficiency
The plant has a pale appearance characterised by 
a yellowing and withering of the edges of the leaf. 
Internodes are shortened and the growth of the 
plant is delayed. Often at flowering the youngest 
leaves remain attached to each other inducing the 
symptom know as basket handle. High levels of 
soil organic matter can cause copper deficiency. 

Fig 1

Fig 3

Fig 4

Fig 2

Analysis is the most accurate way of assessing nutrient 
deficiency and identifying cost-effective treatment.
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Foliar nutrition in the early stages of 
growth for maize

Growth stages 4 - 8 leaf stage Pre tassel

YaraVita 
BORTRAC 150 3 l/ha

YaraVita 
BRASSITREL PRO 3 l/ha

YaraVita 
COPTREL 0.5 l/ha

YaraVita
CROP BOOST 5 l/ha

YaraVita
CROPLIFT PRO 2.5-5.0 l/ha

YaraVita
FOLIAR POTASH 5 l/ha

YaraVita
GRAMITREL 2 l/ha

YaraVita
MAGFLO 300 2.0 - 4.0 l/ha

YaraVita
MAGPHOS K 5 l/ha

YaraVita
MANCOZIN 1 l/ha

YaraVita
MANTRAC PRO 1 l/ha

YaraVita
MOLYTRAC 0.25 - 0.5 l/ha

YaraVita SAFE-N 10 - 20 l/ha

YaraVita SENIPHOS 5 l/ha

YaraVita ZINTRAC 1 l/ha

YaraAmplix OPTITRAC 2.0 l/ha
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Key nutrients for oilseed rape

Oilseed rape is a hungry crop, which rapidly produces a large biomass, removing more nutrients from 
the soil than any other major arable crop.
As it is difficult for oilseed rape to obtain all the nutrients it requires from the soil in the period between 
the four-leaf stage and flowering, foliar sprays of the most important trace elements should be used even 
where crops do not show the deficiency symptoms illustrated here.
	• Manganese, magnesium, boron, molybdenum and sulphur are essential to aid root and leaf 		

	 development, rapid plant establishment and to maintain leaf quality through to flowering.
	• Boron also has a direct function in flower fertilisation and seed set and sulphur, a role in oil 		

	 formation. It is therefore essential that these elements be provided to the crop up to early flowering.

Magnesium Deficiency - Fig 1
Older leaves show interveinal yellowing followed 
by purple coloration spreading from the leaf 
margins. Poor growth with squat, low-yielding 
plants. Attention to magnesium deficiency is 
essential for good establishment of oilseed rape.

Boron Deficiency - Fig 2
Serious deficiency causes lengthwise cracking of 
main and secondary stems and leaf petioles with 
poor flowering, reduced pod set and pod fill and 
uneven maturation.

Manganese Deficiency - Fig 3
Faint yellow mottling, seen first on recently 
matured leaves. Necrotic spots may follow with 
retarded crop development and pod fill.

Molybdenum Deficiency - Fig 4
Reduced leaf blade area and extended midrib, 
similar to Whiptail in cauliflower. Leaves become 
pale and limp. Lower pod yield compared with 
healthy plants.

Sulphur Deficiency
A yellow marbling of young leaves is seen during 
rapid spring growth giving rise to stunted plants. 
Purpling of the stem base and lower leaves may 
then follow. At flowering, the petals may become 
pale instead of golden yellow.

Analysis is the most accurate way of assessing nutrient 
deficiency and identifying cost effective treatment. Where 
deficiencies of a number of nutrients are diagnosed, 
consider applications of a multinutrient product - 
YaraVita™ BRASSITREL PRO.

Fig 1

Fig 3

Fig 4

Fig 2
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Application timing for oilseed rape

Growth stages Seed 4 - 6 
leaf stage Stem extension Start of 

flowering

End of 
petal 
fall

YaraVita
BORTRAC 150 3 l/ha 3 l/ha

YaraVita
BRASSITREL PRO up to 4 l/ha up to 4 l/ha 3 l/ha

YaraVita
CROP BOOST 5 l/ha 5 l/ha

YaraVita
CROPLIFT PRO 2.5 - 5 kg/ha

YaraVita
FOLIAR POTASH 5 l/ha

YaraVita
MAGFLO 300 2 - 4 l/ha 2 - 4 l/ha

YaraVita
MAGPHOS K 5 l/ha 5 l/ha

YaraVita
MOLYTRAC 250 0.25 l/ha 0.25 l/ha

YaraVita
MANCOZIN 1 l/ha

YaraVita
MANTRAC PRO

Up to 22 
litres per 

tonne
1 l/ha 1 l/ha

YaraVita
PHOTREL PRO 3 kg/ha 3 kg/ha 3 kg/ha

YaraVita
SAFE-N 300 10 - 20 l/ha 10 - 20 l/ha

YaraVita
THIOTRAC 300

5 - 10 l/ha
at the onset of 

stem extension. 
Repeat as 
necessary

10 - 14 days 
later

YaraAmplix
FLOSTREL 1 - 2 l/ha 1 - 2 l/ha

YaraAmplix
OPTITRAC 2 l/ha
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Key nutrients for peas and beans

Balanced nutrition is one of the most important factors in achieving the maximum yield potential of 
peas.
The most common deficiency symptoms are described below.
Even in the absence of these symptoms yield can be significantly reduced.
	• Molybdenum is vital for nitrogen fixation and the metabolism of a number of other nutrients, 	

	 including phosphorus & iron.
	• Magnesium, manganese & iron are all involved in chlorophyll, photosynthesis & protein synthesis.
	• Boron has functions in meristem growth & pollen germination.

Molybdenum Deficiency - Fig 1
Deficiency causes reduced nodulation leading to 
poor growth and pale leaves. It should be noted 
that in the majority of cases molybdenum acts as a 
growth stimulator and consequently benefits from 
molybdenum application may be obtained even in 
the absence of visual symptoms of deficiency.

Manganese Deficiency - Fig 2
Interveinal chlorosis starting at leaf edges in 
younger leaves. Internal discoloration of seed 
(Marsh Spot). A similar disorder occurs in beans.

Iron Deficiency - Fig 3
Chlorosis (yellowing) of leaves and tendrils. In 
severe cases the entire leaf becomes white. Small 
necrotic spots appear close to the leaf edges.

Boron Deficiency - Fig 4
Death of the growing point and development of 
secondary growth. Leaves become brittle.

Magnesium Deficiency
Areas between leaf veins become pale and yellow 
except at the leaf bases. Older leaves are affected 
first.

Fig 1

Fig 3

Fig 4

Fig 2

Analysis is the most accurate way of assessing nutrient 
deficiency and identifying cost-effective treatment.
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Application timing for peas and beans

Growth stages
Main vegetative 

stage
(from 10 to 15 cm tall)

Start of flowering
(early bloom)

End of flowering/
Pod set

YaraVita
BORTRAC 150

2 l/ha
repeat as necessary

10 - 14 days late

YaraVita
FOLIAR POTASH 5 l/ha

YaraVita
MAGFLO 300

2 to 4 l/ha
repeat as necessary
10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita
MAGPHOS K

5 l/ha
repeat as necessary
10 - 14 days later

YaraVita
MANTRAC PRO 1 l/ha 1 l/ha 1 l/ha

YaraVita
MOLYTRAC 250

0.25 l/ha
repeat as necessary
10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita
PHOTREL PRO

3 kg/ha
repeat as necessary
10 - 14 day intervals

YaraAmplix
FLOSTREL

2 l/ha at main 
vegetative stage

2 l/ha at Start 
of flowering
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Key nutrients for potatoes

To maximise return on investment, potato growers must maximise tuber yield and address factors 
including tuber numbers and size, dry matter content and skin finish.
	• Magnesium and manganese for good early canopy establishment and the maintenance of 		

	 optimum leaf quality throughout the season. The vegetative state of the crop often determines its 	
	 yield and quality potential and must be carefully managed.
	• Phosphorus applications to the leaves at tuber initiation promote tuber set and numbers and 	

	 sprays during tuber bulking increase tuber size.
	• Magnesium plays a role in tuber dry matter production.
	• Boron and calcium applications can help to reduce the incidence of Internal Rust Spot and other 	

	 tuber quality defects.
	 When these elements are deficient, even in the absence of visible symptoms, yield and quality
	 will be reduced.

Magnesium Deficiency - Fig 1 and 2
Pronounced yellowing with brown (dead) 
tissue also visible. Leaves wither and die. Plants 
are stunted and the crop matures earlier than 
usual. Tubers are more susceptible to disease, 
particularly scab, and to mechanical damage 
during harvesting. Sandy or acid soils and/or soils 
receiving heavy potash applications (common on 
potatoes) are prone to magnesium deficiency.

Manganese Deficiency - Fig 3
Discrete black/brown spots along veins or over 
the whole surface of younger leaves in particular. 
These symptoms, together with general rather 
than interveinal yellowing, allow distinction from 
magnesium deficiency.
Tubers have poor skin finish and, like those from
magnesium deficient plants, are more easily 
damaged during harvesting and grading.

Phosphorus Deficiency
Phosphorus deficiency affects both the yield and 
quality of tubers. A lack of phosphorus during 
tuberisation causes severe reduction in the number 
of tubers. Later on in the season deficiency will 
lead to the production of small tubers. In cases of 
severe deficiency plants are stunted and the older 
leaves chlorotic (yellow). Younger leaves are small 
and dark green in colour.

Calcium Deficiency - Fig 4
Beginning discolouration of tuber pith. Calcium 
deficiency promotes the occurrence of internal 
browning and hollow tubers. Calcium is 
important for healthy green foliage. Improved 
yield, quality and skin finish. Better storage 
potential of tubers.

Fig 1

Fig 3

Fig 4

Fig 2

Analysis is the most accurate way of assessing nutrient 
deficiency and identifying cost-effective treatment.
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Application timing for potatoes

Growth stages From 1 week after
100% emergence Tuber initiation Tuber bulking

YaraVita
BORTRAC 150 1 - 2 l/ha

YaraVita
CROP BOOST

10 l/ha
to increase

 tuber number

5 - 10 l/ha
repeated 

10 - 14 days later
(to increase tuber size)

YaraVita
CROPLIFT PRO 2.5 - 5 kg/ha

YaraVita
FOLIAR POTASH

10 l/ha or 2 applications 
of 5 l/ha 10 - 14 days 

apart

YaraVita
MAGFLO 300

2 to 4 l/ha
repeat as necessary
10 - 14 day intervals

2 - 4 l/ha

YaraVita
MAGPHOS K

10 l/ha
to increase

 tuber number

5 - 10 l/ha
repeated 10 - 14 days 
later (to increase tuber 

size)

YaraVita
MANTRAC PRO

1 l/ha
repeat as necessary

at 10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita
SAFE-N 300 10 - 20 l/ha 10 - 20 l/ha

YaraVita
SENIPHOS

15 /ha
to increase 

tuber number

5 l/ha
repeated at 

2 - 3 week intervals 
(to increase tuber size)

YaraVita
STOPIT

5 - 10 l/ha
repeat at 10 - 14 day intervals

YaraVita
THIOTRAC

 5 l/ha one week after 
100% emergence. Repeat 
if necessary at 10 to 14 day 

intervals. 

5 l/ha

YaraVita
ZINTRAC 700

1 l/ha
repeat as necessary

at 10 - 14 day intervals

YaraAmplix
FLOSTREL

 2 - 3 applications of 1 to 
2 l/ha each, 7 to 14 days 

after full emergence. 
Repeat if necessary, after 

10 - 14 days.

YaraAmplix
OPTINUE 2l/ha at planting

YaraAmplix
OPTITRAC

2 - 3 l/ha 
3 - 4 applications applied 

7 to 14 days after 100 
percent emergence.
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Key nutrients for strawberries

Quality is increasingly recognised as crucial to success in the growing of a profitable strawberry crop. It 
is vital that the full range of nutrients be available at critical growth stages when yield and quality are 
determined.
•	 Magnesium and manganese are essential for good leaf development and the maintenance of 		
	 optimum leaf quality throughout the season.
•	 Boron and zinc for good flower quality and fertilisation. Poor fruit or seed set in strawberries 	
	 directly influences the size and visual quality of the fruit.
•	 Phosphorus and calcium help to strengthen the fruit making it firmer with a longer shelf life 		
	 potential and more resistant to mechanical damage during harvest and transport. A stronger fruit is 	
	 also more able to withstand the spread of fungal infections such as Botrytis further increasing the 	
	 marketable life of the harvested fruit. 

Iron Deficiency - Fig 1
The first leaves to be affected by iron deficiency 
are the younger leaves which turn yellow. As the 
deficiency progresses, the yellowness increases 
almost to the point of becoming white. In cases of 
slight deficiency, the veins stay green.

Boron Deficiency - Fig 2
The deficiency affects the youngest leaves, causing 
cracking and tip-burn, badly formed fruit and a 
reduction in secondary root growth. Moderate 
deficiency reduces both the flower size and pollen 
production, resulting in small and misshapen fruit. 
The symptom is different from that of calcium 
deficiency, where the space between seeds is 
reduced.

Manganese Deficiency - Fig 3
Symptoms are similar to those of iron deficiency, 
but, in time, the pale green converts into fine 
netting of the veins giving a unique symptom 
characteristic of manganese deficiency.

Calcium Deficiency - Fig 4
Produces tip-burn, small fruit, and damage to the 
growing points. Leaves are crinkled and have light 
green or yellow margins. Deficient fruit fails to 
enlarge and a tightly packed covering of seeds is 
formed in parts of, or all of the fruit.

Phosphorus Deficiency
Deficient plants are dark green with smaller than 
normal leaves. As the deficiency worsens the upper 
leaf surfaces develop a metallic sheen, lower leaf 
surfaces a metallic sheen, while lower leaf surfaces 
develop a red-purple coloration. Studies have 
shown that phosphorus, together with calcium, 
plays an important role in fruit firmness. Levels 
in the fruit can be low even when the plant is 
adequately supplied.

Fig 1

Fig 3

Fig 4

Fig 2

Analysis is the most accurate way of assessing nutrient 
deficiency and identifying cost-effective treatment.
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Application timing for strawberries

Growth 
stages

 Start 
of new 
season 

leaf 
growth

Green 
bud

White 
bud

Start of 
flowering

Full 
flower

End of 
flowering

Fruit 
development

Post 
harvest 
before 

leaf fall

YaraVita
AMAZINC 
600

1 to 2 
l/ha

1 to 2 
l/ha

YaraVita
BORTRAC 
150

1 - 2 l/ha
repeat 
10 - 14

days later

2 l/ha

YaraVita
BUD 
BUILDER 
FL

5 l/ha 5 l/ha

YaraVita
CROPLIFT 
PRO

2.5 - 5 
l/ha

2.5 - 5 kg/ha
repeat as necessary

2.5 - 5 
l/ha

YaraVita
FERLEAF 
100

1 l/ha
repeat at 7 - 14 day 

intervals

YaraVita
FOLIAR 
POTASH

5 l/ha

YaraVita
MAGFLO 
300

4 l/ha

YaraVita
MANTRAC 
PRO

1 l/ha

YaraVita
SAFE-N 
300

5 - 10
l/ha

5 - 10
l/ha

YaraVita
SENIPHOS

Non-everbearing varieties, 3 applications of 10 l/ha at 7 
to 10 day intervals

Everbearing varieties, divide a total rate of 30 l/ha into 
6 applications of 

5 l/ha at 10 to 14 day intervals.

YaraVita
STOPIT

3 applications of 10 l/ha
at 7 to 10 day intervals

YaraVita 
ZINTRAC 
700

0.5 
l/ha

0.25
l/ha

0.25
l/ha

YaraAmplix 
OPTINUE

1 to 2 
l/ha

1 to 2 
l/ha NOT to be applied during flowering



   24        © Yara

Key nutrients for sugar beet

Adequate and balanced nutrition is one of the most important factors affecting root and sugar yield in 
Sugar Beet.
•	 Adequate provision of nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium is vital in sugar beet production.
•	 Attention must also be paid to magnesium, boron, copper and manganese supply if the 		
	 grower is to maximise returns from his crop.

Where these elements are in short supply from the soil, plant establishment early in the season can be 
adversely affected which reduces the crops potential for maximum root and sugar yield at a very early 
stage. Statistics prove that the highest returns are always achieved when these nutrients are kept at 
optimum levels in the sugar beet plant. If leaf quality is not maintained throughout the entire growing 
season through magnesium and manganese nutrition reduced sugar production and sugar yield can be 
expected.

Boron Deficiency – Fig 1 and 2
Patchy leaf yellowing with texture of older leaves 
becoming rubbery. Leaves may be distorted with 
cracks across upper surface of midribs. Growing 
point dies (heart rot) and small bunches of new 
leaves may develop around neck of root. Boron 
problems are associated with heavy nitrogen and 
potash applications, prolonged wet conditions or 
drought.

Magnesium Deficiency - Fig 3
Marked yellowing of older leaves begins 
between veins near tips and margins, eventually 
spreading towards midribs. This may be followed 
by dead patches on leaves with a cigarette 
burn appearance. Leaves droop. Poor root 
development.

Manganese Deficiency - Fig 4
Mottling of leaves, seen to best effect when viewed 
against the light. In severe cases, whole leaves 
become yellow (Speckled Yellows). Margins curl 
inwards, giving characteristic triangular leaf 
outline with upright growth habit. 

The symptoms described appear only in cases of 
severe deficiency. Yield loss will occur even in the 
absence of visual symptoms.

Analysis is the most accurate way of assessing nutrient 
deficiency and identifying cost-effective treatment. 

Fig 1

Fig 3

Fig 4

Fig 2
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Growth stages 4 - 6 leaf stage 8 - 12 leaf stage

YaraVita AMAZINC 600  3 l/ha 

YaraVita BORTRAC 150 3 l/ha 3 l/ha

YaraVita BRASSITREL PRO 3 l/ha 3 l/ha

YaraVita COPTREL 500 0.5 l/ha 0.5 l/ha

YaraVita CROPLIFT PRO 2.5 - 5 kg/ha 2.5 - 5 kg/ha

YaraVita MAGFLO 300 2 - 4 l/ha 2 - 4 l/ha

YaraVita MAGPHOS K 5 l/ha 5 l/ha

YaraVita MANTRAC PRO 1 l/ha 1 l/ha

YaraVita PHOTREL PRO 3 kg/ha 3 kg/ha

YaraVita THIOTRAC 300 5 l/ha 5 l/ha

YaraVita ZINTRAC 700 1 l/ha 1 l/ha

YaraAmplix FLOSTREL
3 l/ha from the 4 to 6 leaf 
stage. Repeat after 10 to 

14 days if necessary.

YaraAmplix OPTINUE

Soil application:  
Apply at planting to pre-emergence 2-5 lt/ha.  

Foliar Application:  
When the plants are 10-20 cm high 1-2 lt/ha

YaraAmplix OPTITRAC 3 kg/ha 3 kg/ha

Application timing for sugar beet
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YaraVita
™

 Nutrients by product

PRODUCT B C Ca Cu Fe Mg

Single Nutrients - Foliar sprays Boron Carbon Calcium Copper Iron Magnesium

BORTRAC 150

COPTREL 500

FERLEAF 100

FOLIAR POTASH

MAGFLO 300

MANTRAC PRO

MOLYTRAC 250

SAFE-N 300

STOPIT

THIOTRAC 300

ZINTRAC 700

Nutrient Combinations - Foliar Sprays

AMAZINC 600

BRASSITREL PRO

BUD BUILDER FL

CROP BOOST

CROPLIFT PRO

GRAMITREL

MAGPHOS K

MANCOZIN

PHOTREL PRO

SENIPHOS

Nutrient combinations -  
Foliar sprays

Boron Carbon Calcium Copper Iron Magnesium

FLOSTREL

OPTINUE

OPTITRAC

OPTIVI

YaraAmplix™ Nutrients by product
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YaraVita AMAZINC 600 is a liquid flowable micronutrient fertiliser 
containing high concentrations of manganese and zinc for foliar application 
to treat micronutrient deficiencies on cereals and broadacre crops.

YaraVita
™

 
AMAZINC 600

ANALYSIS
35% w/v = 350 g/l Zn
25% w/v = 250 g/l Mn
3.4% w/v = 34 g/l N

PACK SIZE
5 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Highest Concentration of Manganese and Zinc
	● Significantly more Mn than a typical liquid chelate
	● More Zn than a typical liquids
	● Stable suspension concentrate formulation

	● Widest Tank Mixability
	● Suitable for almost any tank mix
	● Gives greater flexibility in field recommendations

	● Excellent Plant Absorption
	● Substantial Mn and Zn provision
	● Quickly taken up by the crop
	● Very mobile within the plant
	● Lasting feeding effect

	● Safe for Crops and Operators
	● Very kind to the crop
	● Easy to handle
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Broccoli, Brussel Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese, 
Cauliflower: 1 to 2 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals: 1 to 2 l/ha from 3 leaf stage to second node 
detectable (Zadok’s G.S. 13 to 32). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Maize: 1 to 2 l/ha at 4 to 8 leaf stage. For moderate to 
severe deficiency repeat applications at 10 to 14 days 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha. 
Seed Dressing: 4 to 8 litres per tonne.

Strawberry (field grown): 1 to 2 l/ha at spring 
regrowth and also at green bud. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha

Sugar Beet: 3 l/ha at 4 to 6 leaf stage and again in 
July/August (6 weeks before harvest). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha. 

AMAZINC 600
Application rates and timings
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A liquid micronutrient fertilizer containing boron for foliar application to 
provide additional boron for crops such as brassicas with a high requirement 
or treat boron deficiencies in a wide range of crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
BORTRAC 150

ANALYSIS
15% w/v = 150 g/l boron

PACK SIZE
10 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● A high quality and consistent ‘true’ liquid
	● No sedimentation
	● Highest concentration
	● Widest tank mixability
	● Rapid plant uptake
	● Very mobile within the plant
	● Kind to the crop
	● Easy to handle
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Apples, Pears 
1 - 2 l/ha at pink bud, start of flowering and again 
at petal fall. 2 l/ha after harvest but before leaf 
senescence. Water rate: 500 to 1000 l/ha.

Broccoli, Cabbage, Cauliflower, Calabrese, Sprouts
3 l/ha at 4 - 6 leaf stage with repeat applications at the 
above rate at 10 to 14 day intervals for moderate to 
severe deficiency.  Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Carrots 
3 l/ha when crop is 10 -15cm tall or when sufficient 
foliage to intercept spray. For moderate to severe 
deficiency repeat applications at 10 - 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals 
Apply at 1.0 l/ha from the 4 leaf stage to pseudo stem 
erection, (Zadoks Growth Stage 14 to 30). Apply 
at 0.5 l/ha from first node detectable to the end of 
booting, (Zadoks G.S. 31 to 49). 
Water rate: 30 to 200 l/ha.

Cherries, Plums 
1 to 2 l/ha at winter bud and again at pink bud. 2 l/ha 
after harvest but before leaf senescence. 
Water rate: 500 to 1000 l/ha.

Daffodils, Lilies & Tulips (field grown)
1 l/ha. Repeat applications at 7 - 14 day intervals
commencing when crop is 10 to 15 cm tall.
Water rate: 200 l/ha. Do not apply to crops grown 
under glass or plastic. Do not apply to the crop in 
flower.

Filbert, Kentish Cob Nuts
1.5 l/ha to be applied immediately post fertilisation 
(e.g. mid-May) and again 10 - 14 days later. 
Water rate: 500-1000 l/ha.

Fodder Beet, Red Beet, Swedes, Turnips
3 l/ha at 4 - 6 leaf stage. For moderate to severe 
deficiency repeat applications at 10 - 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Leeks 
3 l/ha applied two weeks after transplanting or in 
the case of direct sown crops, when the crop is 15 
cm tall. For moderate to severe deficiency one or two 
repeat applications may be necessary at 10 to 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lettuce (field grown) 
1 to 2 l/ha 10 - 14 days after transplanting or 
emergence. Water rate 500 l/ha.

Lupins: 
2 l/ha at 4 - 6 leaf stage. Repeat once or twice at 10 
- 14 day intervals if necessary (For winter varieties, 
apply the repeat sprays at spring re-growth). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

BORTRAC 150
Application rates and timings

Maize
3 l/ha at 6 - 8 leaf stage. For moderate to severe 
deficiency, a repeat application may be necessary 10 
to 14 days later. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Oilseed Rape
For a single application, 3 l/ha at onset of stem 
extension. For moderate deficiency, 3 l/ha at 4 to 6 
leaf stage and 3 l/ha at onset of stem extension. An 
extra application can be made 10 - 14 days later up to 
the start of flowering. Water rate: 50-200 l/ha.

Onions 
1 - 2 l/ha as soon as there is sufficient foliage to 
intercept spray. A second application may be made at 
the same rate 10 - 14 days later.  Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Parsnips
3 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to
severe deficiency, repeat applications at 10 - 14 day
intervals (3 applications maximum).
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Peas, Beans, Soya
2 l/ha at 10 - 15 cm stage.
For moderate to severe deficiency, a repeat
application may be necessary 10 - 14 days later.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes
One application of 1 to 2 l/ha applied one week after 
100% emergence. A second application may be made 
10 to 14 days later. A further application may be 
made following petiole analysis, during tuber bulking. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Strawberries (field grown)
Two applications of 1 l/ha commencing at white bud
stage and repeated 10 - 14 days later. 2 l/ha applied
at re-growth (after harvest).
Water rate: 200 to 500 l/ha.

Sugar Beet
3 l/ha at 4 - 6 leaf stage. For moderate to severe
deficiency, repeat applications should be made at
the above rate at 10 - 14 day intervals.
Water rate: 50 to 200 l/ha.

Protected Crops in Polytunnels
0.1 litres per 100 litres water maximum
concentration. Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum.
Refer to equivalent field grown crop for application
timing. N.B. Do not exceed a rate of 10 mls per 10 
litres of water applied over 100 m2

Soil Application
5 l/ha pre-planting or pre-emergence in sufficient
water to ensure accurate application.
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A flowable liquid suspension fertilizer with a balanced combination of 
micronutrients including manganese, magnesium, boron and molybdenum 
for foliar application to oilseed rape, brassicas and legumes

YaraVita
™

 
BRASSITREL PRO

ANALYSIS
6.0% w/v = 60 g/l boron (B)
7.0% w/v  = 70 g/l manganese (Mn)
0.4% w/v = 4 g/l molybdenum (Mo)
6.9% w/v = 69 g/l nitrogen (N) [4.5% ureic nitrogen]
11.8% w/v = 118 g/l magnesium oxide (MgO)  [7.0% w/v = 70 g/l magnesium (Mg)]
12.5% w/v = 125 g/l calcium oxide (CaO)  [8.9% w/v = 89 g/l calcium (Ca)]

PACK SIZE
10 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Balanced combination of essential nutrients for oilseed rape and vegetables
	● Nurtures autumn-sown crops through winter
	● Triggers rapid growth in the early spring
	● Tank mixes with almost all oilseed rape pesticides
	● Easy mixing
	● Lasting feeding effect
	● Very safe formulation
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Asparagus 
Two applications of 3 l/ha during vegetative growth at 
a 10 to 14 day interval. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Beans
3 to 4 l/ha as early in the growing season as possible, 
provided there is adequate leaf cover to intercept the 
spray (e.g. 4 to 6 leaf stage). Repeat as necessary at 10 
to 14 day intervals up to one month before harvest. 
N.B. Do not spray during flowering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Broccoli, Brussel Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese, 
Cauliflower
3 to 4 l/ha as early in the growing season as possible, 
provided there is adequate leaf cover to intercept the 
spray (e.g. 4 to 6 leaf stage). Repeat as necessary at 10 
to 14 day intervals up to one month before harvest. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Carrot
Two applications of 3 l/ha applied when the crop is 15 
cm tall and again 2 weeks later. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
3 l/ha applied at any time from the 2 leaf stage to 1st 
node detectable (Zadoks G.S. 12 to 31). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Fodder Beet
3 to 4 l/ha at 4 to 6 leaf stage. For moderate to severe 
deficiency repeat applications at 10 to 14 day intervals 
as necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Leek
3 l/ha applied two weeks after transplanting or in 
the case of direct sown crops, when the crop is 15 
cm tall. For moderate to severe deficiency one or two 
repeat applications may be necessary at 10 to 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lettuce (Field Grown)
3 to 4 l/ha as early in the growing season as possible, 
provided there is adequate leaf cover to intercept the 
spray (e.g. 4 to 6 leaf stage). Repeat as necessary at 10 
to 14 day intervals up to one month before harvest. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Linseed
 3 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to 
severe deficiency repeat applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lupin
3 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. Repeat once or twice 
at 10 to 14 day intervals if necessary. (For winter 
varieties apply the repeat sprays at spring re-growth). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

BRASSITREL PRO
Application rates and timings

Maize
3 l/ha at the 4 to 8 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Oilseed Rape
3 to 4 l/ha at the 4 to 9 leaf stage and again at the 
onset of the rapid stem extension phase up to the start 
of flowering. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals within 
these growth stages as necessary. Also, 3 l/ha at the 
end of petal fall. Water rate: 50 to 200 l/ha.

Onion
2 applications of 3 l/ha applied as soon as there is 
adequate leaf cover (6 leaves) and repeated 2 weeks 
later. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Peas
3 to 4 l/ha as early in the growing season as possible, 
provided there is adequate leaf cover to intercept the 
spray (e.g. 4 to 6 leaf stage). Repeat as necessary at 10 
to 14 day intervals up to one month before harvest. 
N.B. Do not spray during flowering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes
3 l/ha applied one week after 100 percent emergence 
with a second application 10 to 14 days later. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Pumpkin (Field Grown)
Two applications of 3 l/ha sprayed at the 4 to 6 leaf 
stage and again 10 to 14 days later. 
Water rate: 200 to 500 l/ha.

Soya Bean
3 to 4 l/ha as early in the growing season as possible, 
provided there is adequate leaf cover to intercept the 
spray (e.g. 4 to 6 leaf stage). Repeat as necessary at 10 
to 14 day intervals up to one month before harvest. 
N.B. Do not spray during flowering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Squash (Field Grown) 
Two applications of 3 l/ha sprayed at the 4 to 6 leaf 
stage and again 10 to 14 days later. 
Water rate: 200 to 500 l/ha.

Sugar Beet
3 l/ha in 200 litres of water. Repeat applications can 
be made at 10 to 14 day intervals. Apply from 4 to 6 
leaf stage.



   34        © Yara

A flowable liquid suspension fertilizer with nutrients and micronutrients 
including magnesium, zinc, nitrogen, boron and phosphate for foliar 
application to improve the flowering of top and soft fruit. 

YaraVita
™

 
BUD BUILDER FL

ANALYSIS
24.0% w/v = 240 g/l magnesium oxide ( MgO) [14.4% w/v = 144 g/l magnesium (Mg)]
10.0% w/v = 100 g/l zinc (Zn)
6.9% w/v = 69 g/l nitrogen (N) 
3.0% w/v = 30 g/l boron (B)
5.0% w/v = 50 g/l phosphorus pentoxide (P2O5)

PACK SIZE
10 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Significant provision of key nutrients at the right time in the spring
	● Improves flowering and fruit set
	● Easy mixing
	● Kind to crops
	● Good tank mixability
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Apples
10 l/ha applied post-harvest before leaf fall. Also, 
5 - 10 l/ha applied at bud burst. 
Water rate: 500 to 1000 l/ha.

Asparagus
10 l/ha post-harvest or pre-senescence only.
Water rate: 300 l/ha.

Blackcurrants
5 l/ha applied from green bud to just prior to
start of flowering. Also, 5 l/ha post-harvest, 
pre-leaf senescence. 
Water rate: 200 - 500 l/ha.

Cereals
5 l/ha from the two leaf stage to first node
detectable (Zadoks G.S. 12 to 31). Repeat
10 - 14 days later in the case of moderate to
severe deficiency. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cherries
10 l/ha applied post-harvest before leaf fall.
Repeat if necessary leaving 10 - 14 days between 
applications. Also, 5 - 10 l/ha applied from bud 
burst to start of flowering. 
Water rate: 500 - 1000 l/ha.

Chestnuts
10 l/ha applied post-harvest before leaf fall.
Water rate: 500 - 1000 l/ha.

Grapevines: 
1 to 3 applications of 5 l/ha applied pre-flowering 
at a 10-14 day interval. Also, 10 l/ha applied 
post-harvest before leaf fall. Water rate: 500 to 
1000 l/ha.

BUD BUILDER FL
Application rates and timings

Hops
5 - 10 l/ha when the crop is 2 metres tall.
Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Nuts (Deciduous)
10 l/ha applied post-harvest before leaf fall.
Also, 5 - 10 l/ha applied from bud burst to start
of flowering. Water rate: 500 - 1000 l/ha.

Pears
10 l/ha applied post-harvest before leaf fall.
Also, 5 - 10 l/ha applied at bud burst.
Water rate: 500 - 1000 l/ha.

Plums
10 l/ha applied post-harvest before leaf fall.
Repeat if necessary leaving 10 - 14 days between 
applications. Also, 5 - 10 l/ha applied from bud 
burst to start of flowering. 
Water rate: 500 - 1000 l/ha.

Raspberries
5 l/ha applied from green bud to just prior to
start of flowering. Also, 5 l/ha post-harvest,
pre-leaf senescence. 
Water rate: 200 - 500 l/ha.

Strawberries (Field Grown)
5 l/ha applied from green bud to just prior to start 
of flowering. Also, 5 l/ha post-harvest, 
pre-leaf senescence. 
Water rate: 200 - 500 l/ha.

Protected Crops in Polytunnels
0.3 l per 100 litres of water maximum
concentration. Water rate: 1,000 l/ha maximum.
Refer to the equivalent field grown crop for
application timings.
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A flowable liquid micronutrient fertilizer containing a high concentration of 
copper for foliar application to treat copper deficiencies in cereals and a wide 
range of crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
COPTREL 500

ANALYSIS
50% w/v = 500 g/l Cu

PACK SIZE
5 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Highest concentration of Cu
	● Suitable for almost any tank mix
	● Gives greater flexibility in field recommendations
	● Quickly taken up by the crop
	● Very mobile within the plant
	● Lasting feeding effect
	● Very safe formulation
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Apple, Cherries, Pears, Plums
0.5 l/ha applied after harvest before leaf fall. 
Water rate: 1000 l/ha.

Brassicas, Broccoli, Brussel Sprouts, Cabbage, 
Calabrese, Cauliflower 
0.5 l/ha applied at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. For 
moderate to severe deficiency, one or two repeat 
applications should be made at 10 to 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Carrot
0.5 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to 
severe deficiency repeat applications at 10 to 14 
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
 0.5 l/ha from 2 leaf to second node detectable 
(Zadok’s G.S. 12 to 32). For moderate to severe 
deficiency repeat applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals, within the growth stages indicated. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha

Conifers
2 applications of 0.5 l/ha, once there is new season 
leaf production and again in early Autumn. 
Water rate: 500 l/ha to 1,000 l/ha.

Grass (amenity)
0.5 l/ha as soon as growth commences in spring 
and /or following identification of need by 
analysis. Repeat sprays at 10 to 14 day intervals 
as necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass (grazing)
0.5 l/ha applied 15 to 21 days before grazing or 
cutting. (Do not apply to grass for sheep). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass (growth) 
0.5 l/ha as soon as growth commences in 
the Spring. In the case of moderate to severe 
deficiency, repeat applications at 10 to 14 days 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Leek 
0.5 l/ha applied two weeks after transplanting, or 
in the case of direct sown crops, when the crop is 
15 cm tall. One or two repeat applications may be 
necessary at 10 to 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lettuce (Field Grown)
0.5 l/ha at 10 to 14 days after transplanting or 
emergence. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

COPTREL 500
Application rates and timings

Lilies, Tulip (field grown)
0.5 l/ha. Repeat applications at 7 to 14 day 
intervals commencing when crop is 10 to 15 cm 
tall. Water rate: 200 l/ha. Do not apply to crops 
grown under glass or plastic. Do not apply to the 
crop in flower.

Maize
0.5 l/ha at the 4 to 8 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Oilseed Rape
0.25 l/ha at the 4 to 8 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Onion
0.5 l/ha two weeks after transplanting, or in case 
of direct-sown crops, when the crop is 15 cm tall. 
Repeat applications at 10 to 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Parsnip
0.5 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to 
severe deficiency, repeat applications at 10 to 14 
day intervals. (3 applications maximum). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes 
0.5 l/ha applied 7 to 14 days after 100% 
emergence and following petiole analysis during 
tuber bulking. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Strawberry (field grown):  0.5 l/ha applied early in 
the season before the start of flowering. 
Water rate: 200 to 400 l/ha.

Sugar Beet, Swede, Turnip 
0.5 l/ha applied at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. For 
moderate to severe deficiency, one or two repeat 
applications should be made at 10 to 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Turf 
0.5 l/ha as soon as growth commences in spring 
and /or following identification of need by 
analysis. Repeat sprays at 10 to 14 day intervals 
as necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Soil Application
5 to 10 l/ha pre-drilling or pre-planting (or before 
re-growth of perennial crops). 
Water rate: 50 l/ha minimum.
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A fully formulated liquid fertilizer containing a high concentrations of 
phosphate together with zinc, magnesium and potash for foliar application 
to maize and other crops.

YaraVita
™

 
CROP BOOST

ANALYSIS
Guaranteed analysis 
44% w/v = 440 g/l P2O5
7.5% w/v = 75 g/l K2O
4.6% w/v = 46 g/l Zn
4.0% w/v = 40 g/l Mg

PACK SIZE
10 litres, 1000 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Combination of key nutrients for maize
	● Provides readily available phosphate at a time when

	 the crop cannot source sufficient from cold soils
	● Provides important zinc and magnesium to maize

	 which is susceptible to deficiency of these nutrients
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Carrot
3 to 5 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. Repeat if 
necessary at 10 to 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
5 l/ha at tillering. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals 
if necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Fodder Beet
Max Rate of Single Application is 5 l/ha; 
Minimum Water rate: 50 l/ha; At the 4 to 6 leaf 
stage. Repeat as necessary at 7 to 14 day intervals.

Maize
5 l/ha at 4 to 6 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Onion
5 l/ha. Apply when the foliage is 15 cm tall, 
with a second application 10 to 14 days later 
if necessary. Also, 1 to 2 applications of 5 l/ha 
during bulb filling, with a 10 to 14 day interval 
between sprays. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes
To stimulate early growth: 10 l/ha one week after 
100% crop emergence. To increase tuber number: 
10 l/ha at tuber initiation (when 50% at the tip 
swellings are twice the diameter of the rest of 
the stolon). To increase tuber size: a minimum 
of 2 applications of 5 l/ha during tuber bulking 
( as soon as first formed tubers are 10 mm in 
diameter) and following petiole analysis during 
tuber bulking. Allow 10 to 14 days between 
applications. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

CROP BOOST
Application rates and timings

Swede
3 to 5 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. For moderate 
to severe deficiency, repeat applications should be 
made at the above rate at 10 to 14 day intervals as 
necessary throughout the season. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Turnip
3 to 5 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. For moderate 
to severe deficiency, repeat applications should be 
made at the above rate at 10 to 14 day intervals as 
necessary throughout the season. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.
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A fully soluble powder foliar fertilizer containing multiple nutrients and 
micronutrients for foliar application to a wide range of crops during times of 
stress or periods of rapid growth.

NPK (Mg.S) fertilizer 20-8-14  (1.2, 5) with micronutrients

YaraVita
™

 
CROPLIFT PRO

ANALYSIS
20% w/w = 200 g/kg nitrogen (N) 
8% w/w = 80 g/kg phosphorus pentoxide 
(P2O5)
14% w/w = 140 g/kg potassium oxide (K2O) 
2% w/w = 20 g/kg magnesium oxide (MgO)
[1.2% w/w  = 12 g/kg magnesium (Mg)] 
12.5% w/w = 125 g/kg sulphur trioxide (SO3)
[5% w/w = 50 g/kg  sulphur (S)]
0.04% w/w = 0.4 g/kg boron (B)
0.2% w/w = 2 g/kg copper (Cu)
0.02% w/w = 0.2 g/kg iron (Fe)
0.26% = 2.6 g/kg manganese (Mn)
0.006% w/w = 0.06 g/kg molybdenum (Mo)
0.14% w/w = 1.4 g/kg zinc (Zn)

PACK SIZE
20 kg

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Highly concentrated nutrient combination
	● More than just a ‘foliar N’
	● Excellent NPK balance
	● Good S and Mg contribution
	● Valuable trace element provision
	● Immediate boost for crops under stress e.g.

	 - potatoes in very dry conditions
	 - prior to rapid growth periods such as 
	 stem-extension in cereals and oilseed rape
	● Lasting feeding effect
	● Good tank mixability
	● Easy to mix
	● Very safe formulation
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All Crops (field grown)
2.5 to 5 kg/ha. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals 
as necessary. Avoid applications during flowering 
(except potatoes). Also, apply as necessary to 
perennial fruit crops post-harvest. Water rate: 
200 l/ha. Alternatively: Spray to run off using a 
concentration of 2.5 grammes per litre. Allow 10 
to 14 days between successive applications.

Broccoli, Brussel Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese, 
Cauliflower
2.5 to 5 kg/ha. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals as 
necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Carrot 
2.5 to 5 kg/ha. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals as 
necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
2.5 kg/ha. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals as 
necessary. Avoid applications during flowering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Conifers
2.5 to 5 kg/ha. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals 
as necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha. Alternatively: 
Spray to run off using a concentration of 2.5 
grammes per litre. Allow 10 to 14 days between 
successive applications.

Grass: 
2.5 to 5 kg/ha as soon as growth commences in 
spring and /or following identification of need by 
analysis. Repeat sprays at 10 to 14 day intervals 
as necessary. Allow 7 days after treatment 
application before “turnout” / grazing. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

CROPLIFT PRO
Application rates and timings

Maize
2.5 to 5 kg/ha. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals 
as necessary. Avoid applications during flowering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Nursery Stock/Ornamentals
2.5 kg/ha as soon as there is sufficient leaf area to 
intercept a spray. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals 
as necessary. Avoid applications during flowering. 
Spray a maximum of three applications per crop 
per annum. Note: Do not apply within one month 
of picking / marketing. Water rate: 100 to 200 l/
ha.

Oilseed Rape
2.5 to 5 kg/ha. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals 
as necessary. Avoid applications during flowering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Onion 
2.5 to 5 kg/ha. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals as 
necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes
2.5 to 5 kg/ha. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals as 
necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Turf: 
5 kg/ha as soon as growth commences in spring 
and /or following identification of need by 
analysis. Repeat sprays at 10 to 14 day intervals 
as necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Sugar Beet
2.5 to 5 kg/ha. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals as 
necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Protected Crops in Polytunnels
0.3 kg per 100 litres water (maximum 
concentration). Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum. 
Refer to equivalent field grown crop for 
application timing.
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A liquid chelated micronutrient fertilizer containing 100 g/l iron for foliar 
application to prevent iron chlorosis and to treat iron deficiency in a wide 
range of crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
FERLEAF 100

A liquid chelated micronutrient fertilizer containing 100 g/l iron for foliar 
application to prevent iron chlorosis and to treat iron deficiency in a wide 
range of crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
FERLEAF 100

ANALYSIS
10% w/v = 100 g/l Fe
chelated by EDTA

PACK SIZE
5 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Features and Benefits
	● High concentration for a liquid chelate
	● Desirable EDTA chelate form
	● Formulated for foliar spray application
	● Good tank mixability
	● Very safe formulation

A concentrated liquid alternative to EDTA 
powder. YaraVita Ferleaf 100 avoids all the 
problems associat-ed with storage, handling 
and mixing powdered iron chelate; no dust, no 
weighing, no mess and no problems with storing 
partly used containers.

The liquid formulation makes it easy to measure, 
pour and mix the product in the spray tank.

The product is specifically formulated to provide 
maximum crop safety. This helps to ensure that 
application will not cause damage to the crop 
which can reduce it’s market value.

A broad tankmixability makes it easy to  
co-apply the products with agrochemicals, saving 
both time and money. Just as important, free 
access to Tankmix information online or via 
smart phones makes it quick and easy to check 
whether products can be co-applied.
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FERLEAF 100
Application rates and timings

Foliar Application
All crops (field grown)
1 l/ha applied 3 to 8 times at 7 to 14 day intervals.  
Start applications as soon as there is sufficient 
leaf cover to intercept the spray (preventative 
treatment), or as soon as first symptoms appear 
(curative treatment).  Avoid applications during 
flowering. Water rate: 600 to 1000 l/ha.

Hydroponics
The rate will very according to the concentration 
of iron requirement in the final solution. Mixing 
10ml of product with 1,000 litres of water will 
give a solution containing 1 ppm iron.
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A fully formulated liquid foliar fertilizer containing 500 g/l potash for foliar 
application to provide additional potassium for a wide range of crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
FOLIAR POTASH

ANALYSIS
50% w/v = 500 g/l K2O
8% w/v = 80 g/l P2O5
 

PACK SIZE
10 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Highly concentrated
	● Ideal where soil application is limiting factor
	● No sedimentation
	● Rapid uptake through the leaf
	● Lasting feeding effect
	● Good tank mixability
	● Easy to handle
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Apples, Pears
5 l/ha at bud burst. Also, two to three
applications of 5 l/ha at 10 - 14 day intervals
starting at petal fall. A further application of
5 l/ha may also be applied post-harvest before
leaf fall. Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Beetroot
3 to 5 l/ha during bulb filling. Repeat applications 
at 10 - 14 day intervals as necessary. Water rate: 
200 l/ha.

Blackcurrants
5 l/ha at start of flowering.
Water rate: 200 to 500 l/ha.

Brassicas
5 l/ha at the 4 - 6 leaf stage. Repeat as required 
for moderate to severe deficiency at
7 to 14 day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Carrots
5 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. Repeat if necessary 
at 10 - 14 day intervals.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
5 l/ha from early tillering to 2nd node detectable 
(Zadoks G.S. 21 to 32).  Repeat at 10 to 14 
day intervals between these growth stages as 
necessary. From 2nd node detectable onwards 
apply 5 l/ha, if necessary, up to the end of 
inflorescence (Zadoks G.S. 32 to 59). 
Water rate: 50 to 200 l/ha.
 
Cherries
3 applications of 3 - 5 l/ha from stone hardening, 
with repeat applications at 10 - 14 day intervals. 
Also apply at the same rate post harvest before 
leaf fall. 
Water rate: 500 to 1000 l/ha.

Grapevines (Wine Grapes only)
3 - 5 l/ha at fruit set, pea-sized berries and first
colour softening/one month before harvest.
Water rate: 200 to 500 l/ha.

Grass (amenity), Turf
10 l/ha as soon as growth commences in the
spring. In the case of moderate to severe 
deficiency, repeat applications at 14 day intervals.  
Water rate: 500 to 1,000 l/ha.

FOLIAR POTASH
Application rates and timings

Leeks
5 l/ha two weeks after transplanting.
Repeat at 10 - 14 day intervals as necessary.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.
Lettuce (field grown)
5 l/ha 14 to 20 days after the 4 - 6 leaf stage.
Repeat if necessary at 10 day intervals. Note:
Final application to be made at least one month
before harvest. Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Maize
5 l/ha at the 4 - 8 leaf stage.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Oilseed Rape
5 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. Repeat as required 
for moderate to severe deficiency at 7 to 14 day 
intervals, up to the green bud stage. Do not apply 
during flowering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Onions
5 l/ha when sufficient leaf area to intercept
spray. Water rate: 200 to 500 l/ha.

Peas, Beans
5 l/ha before flowering. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes
One application of 10 l/ha or two applications
of 5 l/ha during tuber bulking (as soon as first 
formed tubers are 10 mm in diameter). Allow 10 - 
14 days between applications. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Strawberries (field grown), Raspberries
5 l/ha at green bud. 
Water rate: 200 to 500 l/ha.

Sugar Beet
5 l/ha from 16 leaf stage onwards. For moderate
to severe deficiency repeat applications at 10 -
14 day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Protected Crops in Polytunnels
0.3 litres per 100 litres water maximum
concentration. Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum.
Refer to equivalent field grown crop for
application timing.
N.B. Do not exceed a rate of 30 mls per 10 litres 
of water applied over 100 m2
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A flowable liquid fertilizer with a balanced combination of micronutrients 
including manganese, magnesium, copper and zinc for foliar application to 
cereals. 

YaraVita
™

 
GRAMITREL

ANALYSIS
6.4% w/v = 64 g/l nitrogen (N)
15% w/v = 150 g/l magnesium (Mg)
[25% w/v = 250 g/l magnesium oxide (MgO)]
15% w/v = 150 g/l manganese (Mn)
5.0% w/v = 50 g/l copper (Cu)
8.0 % w/v = 80 g/l zinc (Zn)

PACK SIZE
10 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Concentrated combination of essential nutrients for cereals
	● Easy to measure, pour & mix
	● Tank mixes with almost all cereal pesticides
	● Quickly taken up by the crop
	● Lasting feeding effect
	● Very safe formulation
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Barley: 1 to 3 l/ha from the 2 leaf stage to second 
node detectable (Zadok’s G.S. 12 to 32). Repeat 
applications at 10 to 14 day intervals, within this 
timing, if necessary. For autumn sown crops, an 
application prior to winter dormancy may also be 
beneficial. In addition, 1 l/ha from second node 
detectable to flag leaf fully emerged (Zadoks G.S. 
32 to 39). Water rate: 50 to 200 l/ha.

Beans: 2 l/ha as soon as there is sufficient leaf 
cover to intercept spray (around 4 to 6 leaf stage). 
Repeat two weeks later if required. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass: 2 l/ha as soon as growth commences in 
the spring. In the case of moderate to severe 
deficiency, repeat applications at 14 day intervals. 
(Do not apply to grass for sheep). Water rate: 200 
l/ha. (Silage/Hay): 2 l/ha applied 15 to 21 days 
before grazing or cutting. (Do not apply to grass 
for sheep ). Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass (amenity): 2 l/ha as soon as growth 
commences in the spring. In the case of moderate 
to severe deficiency, repeat applications at 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass (grazing): 2 l/ha as soon as growth 
commences in the spring. In the case of moderate 
to severe deficiency, repeat applications at 14 day 
intervals. (Do not apply to grass for sheep). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Maize: 2 l/ha at the 4 to 8 leaf stage. Repeat if 
necessary two weeks later. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

GRAMITREL
Application rates and timings

Oats: 1 to 3 l/ha from the 2 leaf stage to second 
node detectable (Zadok’s G.S. 12 to 32). Repeat 
applications at 10 to 14 day intervals, within this 
timing, if necessary. For autumn sown crops, an 
application prior to winter dormancy may also be 
beneficial. In addition, 1 l/ha from second node 
detectable to flag leaf fully emerged (Zadoks G.S. 
32 to 39). Water rate: 50 to 200 l/ha.

Onion: 2 l/ha two weeks after transplanting, or 
in the case of direct sown crops, when the crop is 
15 cm tall. Repeat applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals if required. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Peas: 2 l/ha as soon as there is sufficient leaf cover 
to intercept spray (around 4 to 6 leaf stage). 
Repeat two weeks later if required. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Rye: 1 to 3 l/ha from the 2 leaf stage to second 
node detectable (Zadok’s G.S. 12 to 32). Repeat 
applications at 10 to 14 day intervals, within this 
timing, if necessary. For autumn sown crops, an 
application prior to winter dormancy may also be 
beneficial. In addition, 1 l/ha from second node 
detectable to flag leaf fully emerged (Zadoks G.S. 
32 to 39). Water rate: 50 to 200 l/ha.

Seed Dressing: 3 to 6 litres per tonne.

Wheat: 1 to 3 l/ha from the 2 leaf stage to second 
node detectable (Zadok’s G.S. 12 to 32). Repeat 
applications at 10 to 14 day intervals, within this 
timing, if necessary. For autumn sown crops, an 
application prior to winter dormancy may also be 
beneficial. In addition, 1 l/ha from second node 
detectable to flag leaf fully emerged (Zadoks G.S. 
32 to 39). Water rate: 50 to 200 l/ha.
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A fully formulated flowable liquid fertilizer containing a high concentration 
of magnesium for foliar application to extend greenness in cereals and 
potatoes or to treat magnesium deficiency in a wide range of crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
MAGFLO 300

ANALYSIS
30% w/v = 300 g/l Mg (50% w/v = 500 g/l MgO)

PACK SIZE
10 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Highest concentration of Mg
	● Three times the percentage Mg of magnesium sulphate
	● More than 8-10 times the Mg concentration of a typical liquid chelate
	● Widest tank mixability
	● Gives greater flexibility in field recommendations
	● Excellent plant absorption
	● Quickly taken up by the crop
	● Very mobile within the plant
	● Lasting feeding effect
	● Extends greenness of flag leaf in wheat
	● Extends greenness of potato haulm
	● Very safe formulation
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Apples, Pears
4 l/ha after petal fall. Repeat if necessary at 10 - 14 
day intervals. In cases of severe deficiency apply also 
before flowering (around pink bud stage). 
Water rate: 500 - 1000 l/ha.

Blackcurrants
4 l/ha at full flower and 4 l/ha at
first fruit set. Water rate: 200 to 500 l/ha.

Cereals
2 - 4 l/ha from 2 leaf stage to first node detectable 
(Zadoks G.S. 12-31). For moderate to severe 
deficiency repeat applications at 10 - 14 day intervals. 
A further application of 2 l/ha at flag leaf ligule just 
visible to anthesis complete (Zadoks G.S. 39-69). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha

Cherries, Plums
4 l/ha at fruit set. If necessary a second application 
may be made 10 - 14 days later.
Water rate: 200 - 500 l/ha.

Conifers
2 - 4 l/ha when there is new season leaf production 
and 2 to 4 l/ha in early autumn.
Water rate: 500 - 1000 l/ha.

Daffodils, Lilies & Tulips (field grown)
4 l/ha. Repeat applications at 7 - 14 day intervals 
commencing when crop is 10 - 15 cm tall. Water rate: 
200 l/ha. Do not apply to crops grown under glass or 
plastic. Do not apply to the crop in flower.

Grapes
4 l/ha at flower buds visible, flower buds separated 
and fruit set. Water rate: 200 - 500 l/ha.

Amenity Turf
2 - 4 l/ha as soon as growth commences in the spring. 
In the case of moderate to severe deficiency, repeat 
applications at 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass (grazing)
5 l/ha applied 7 - 14 days before grazing.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Leeks (field grown)
2 - 4 l/ha. 10 - 14 days after transplanting. For
moderate to severe deficiency repeat applications at 
10 - 14 day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lettuce (field grown)
2 to 4 l/ha. 2 weeks after transplanting. For moderate 
to severe deficiency repeat applications at 10 - 14 day 
intervals. Note: Final application to be made at least 
one month before harvest. Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Maize
2 - 4 l/ha at 4 - 6 leaf stage. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

MAGFLO 300
Application rates and timings

Oilseed Rape
For a single application, 2 - 4 l/ha at onset of stem 
extension. For moderate deficiency, 2 - 4 l/ha at 4 - 6 
leaf stage and 2 - 4 l/ha at onset of stem extension. 
An extra application can be made 10 -14 days later 
for severe deficiency. Avoid flowering. Water rate: 
200 l/ha.

Onions
2 - 4 l/ha two weeks after transplanting, or in the case 
of direct sown crops, when the crop is 15 cm tall. 
Repeat applications at 10 - 14 day intervals. Water 
rate: 200 l/ha.

Parsnips
4 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to severe 
deficiency, repeat applications at 10 - 14 day intervals. 
(3 applications maximum). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Peas, Beans, Soya, Carrots, Linseed
2 - 4 l/ha when crop is 15cm tall. For moderate to 
severe deficiency repeat applications at 10 - 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.
N.B. On carrots, final application to be made one 
month before harvest.

Potatoes
2 - 4 l/ha 1 week after 100% emergence and following 
petiole analysis during tuber bulking. For moderate 
to severe deficiency, repeat applications at 10 - 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Raspberries
4 l/ha at start of flowering and at 10 - 14 day intervals 
as necessary, up to 14 days before harvest
Water rate: 200 - 500 l/ha.

Strawberries (field grown)
4 l/ha at green bud. Repeat if necessary at 10 - 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 - 500 l/ha.

Squash (Field Grown)
4 l/ha at 4 leaf stage. Repeat if necessary 10 to 14 
days later. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Sugar Beet, Broccoli, Sprouts, Cabbage, Cauliflower, 
Calabrese, Kale, Fodder Beet, Red Beet, Swedes, 
Turnips
2 - 4 l/ha at 4 - 6 leaf stage. For moderate to severe 
deficiency repeat applications at 10 - 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Protected Crops in Polytunnels
0.2 litres per 100 litres water maximum 
concentration. Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum. Refer 
to equivalent field grown crop for application timing.
N.B. Do not exceed a rate of 20 mls per 10 litres of water 
applied over 100 m2

N.B. MAGFLO 300 may leave a white deposit.
Do not apply within one month of harvest.
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A fully formulated liquid fertilizer containing a high concentration of 
phosphate together with potash and magnesium for foliar application to 
potatoes and other crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
MAGPHOS K

ANALYSIS
Guaranteed analysis 
44% w/v = 440 g/l P2O5
7.4% w/v = 74 g/l K2O
6% w/v = 60 g/l Mg

PACK SIZE
10 litres, 1,000 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Increases tuber size and quality
	● Improves total yield
	● Extends life of haulm
	● Gives extra time for tubers to swell
	● Makes possible more starch production
	● Up to 10 times more available than soil applied phosphorus
	● In the preferred readily available phosphoric acid form
	● Enhances root development
	● Allows applications timed for maximum cell division or cell expansion
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Broccoli, Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese, 
Cauliflower
4 l/ha applied soon after transplanting.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Carrots
3 - 5 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. Repeat if
necessary at 10 - 14 day intervals.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
5 l/ha at tillering. Repeat at 10 - 14 day intervals 
if necessary. Also apply from ear emergence until 
the end of flowering (Zadoks G.S. 51-69).
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Daffodils, Lilies, Tulips (field grown)
5 l/ha applied 7 - 21 days after the flowers have
been removed, and repeated again 10 - 14 days
later. Water rate: 200 l/ha.
Do not apply to crops grown under glass or
plastic. Do not apply to the crop in flower.

Grapes (wine): 
3 to 5 l/ha at flower buds visible, flower buds 
separated, fruit set, grape expansion, early 
veraison (one month before harvest) and 10 to 14 
days later. Water rate: 200 l/ha. Soil Application: 
25 to 40 l/ha applied from the swollen bud stage 
to fruit set. For coloured varieties, repeat the 
application at veraison.

Grass (amenity), Turf
5 - 10 l/ha as soon as growth commences in
spring and /or following identification of need
by analysis. Repeat sprays at 10 - 14 day
intervals as necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Leeks
5 l/ha applied from two weeks after
transplanting, or in the case of direct sown crops
when the crop is 15 cm tall. Repeat applications
may be necessary at 10 - 14 day intervals.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lettuce (Field Grown)
5 l/ha. Apply 10 - 14 days after transplanting or
emergence. One or two repeat applications may
be made at 10 - 14 day intervals.
Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Maize
5 l/ha at 4 to 8 leaf stage. Repeat at 10 - 14 day 
intervals if necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Onions
5 l/ha. Apply when the foliage is 15 cm tall,
with a second application 10 - 14 days later if
necessary. Also, 1 - 2 applications of 5 l/ha
during bulb filling, with a 10 - 14 day interval
between sprays. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

MAGPHOS K
Application rates and timings

Oilseed Rape
For a single application, 5 l/ha at onset of stem
extension. For moderate deficiency, 5 l/ha at 4
- 6 leaf stage and at onset of stem extension.
An extra application can be made 10 - 14 days
later for severe deficiency. Avoid flowering.
Water rate: 200 l/ha

Parsnips
5 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to
severe deficiency, repeat applications at 10 - 14
day intervals. (3 applications maximum).
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Peas, Beans
1 - 2 applications of 5 l/ha when crop is
approximately 10 - 15 cm tall. Allow 10 - 14
days between treatments. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes
To encourage tuber numbers 10 l/ha at tuber 
initiation (when 50% of the tip swellings are twice 
the diameter of the rest of the stolon).
To encourage tuber size
A minimum of 2 applications of 5 l/ha or 1 - 2
applications of 10 l/ha during tuber bulking. (As 
soon as first formed tubers are 10mm in diameter) 
and following petiole analysis during bulking. 
Allow 10 - 14 days between applications. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Plums
2 - 5 applications of 3 - 5 l/ha from petal fall.
Repeat applications at 10 - 14 day intervals.
Water rate: 500 - 1000 l/ha.

Sugar Beet
5 l/ha at 4 - 6 leaf stage. Repeat applications
may be made at 10 - 14 day intervals.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Swedes, Turnips
3 to 5 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. For moderate 
to severe deficiency, repeat applications should be 
made at the above rate at 10 to 14 day intervals as 
necessary throughout the season. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Protected Crops in Polytunnels
0.3 litres per 100 litres water maximum
concentration. Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum.
Refer to equivalent field grown crop for 
application timing.
N.B. Do not exceed a rate of 30 mls per 10 litres of water 
applied over 100 m2
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A fully formulated flowable liquid fertilizer containing high concentrations 
of manganese, copper and zinc for foliar application to treat micronutrient 
deficiencies on cereals and broadacre crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
MANCOZIN

ANALYSIS
33% w/v = 330 g/l Mn
11% w/v = 110 g/l Cu
8.4% w/v = 84 g/l Zn

PACK SIZE
5 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
Highest concentration of Mn with Cu and Zn
	● 5 times more Mn than a typical liquid chelate
	● Over 2 times more Mn than a typical liquid
	● More Cu than in a typical liquid chelate
	● Valuable Zn provision

Widest Tank Mixability
	● Suitable for almost any tank mix
	● Gives greater flexibility in field recommendations

Excellent Plant Absorption
	● Substantial Mn, Cu and Zn provision
	● Quickly taken up by the crop
	● Very mobile within the plant
	● Lasting feeding effect
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Beans, Peas
1 l/ha at 4 to 6 leaf stage (for deficiency/yield). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Calabrese 
1 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. Repeat 10 to 14 
days later if necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Carrot
1 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to 
severe deficiency repeat applications at 10 to 14 
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
1 l/ha at 2 leaf stage to second node detectable 
(Zadok’s G.S. 12 to 32). Water rate: 200 l/ha. 
For severe deficiency, increase to 2 l/ha or repeat 
at the above rate. For autumn-sown crops, an 
application prior to winter dormancy is strongly 
recommended.
Seed Dressing: Typically 3 litres per tonne. 
Rate can be increased up to 6 litres per tonne if 
necessary.

Fodder Beet 
1 l/ha at 4 to 6 leaf stage. For moderate to severe 
deficiency repeat applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals as necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass (amenity)
1 l/ha as soon as growth commences in spring and 
/or following identification of need by analysis. 
Repeat sprays at 10 to 14 day intervals as 
necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass (Grazing)
1 l/ha 10 to 14 days before “turnout” / grazing. 
Do not apply to grass for sheep. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

MANCOZIN
Application rates and timings

Leek
1 l/ha two weeks after transplanting, or in the case 
of direct sown crops, when the crop is 15 cm tall. 
Repeat applications may be necessary at 10 to 14 
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lettuce (Field Grown)
1 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Maize
1 l/ha at 4-8 leaf stage. For moderate to severe 
deficiency repeat applications at 10-14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Oilseed Rape
1 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. Repeat 10 to 14 
days later if necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Onion
1 l/ha two weeks after transplanting, or in the case 
of direct sown crops, when the crop is 15 cm tall. 
Repeat applications may be necessary at 10 to 14 
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes
1 l/ha at one week after 100% emergence and 
following petiole analysis during tuber bulking. 
For moderate to severe deficiency, repeat 
applications at 10-14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Sugar Beet
1 l/ha from 4-6 leaf stage. For moderate to severe 
deficiency, applications may be repeated at 10-14 
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.
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A flowable liquid micronutrient fertilizer containing a high concentration 
of manganese for application as a foliar spray or seed treatment to a wide 
range of crops to treat or prevent manganese deficiency. 

YaraVita
™

 
MANTRAC PRO

ANALYSIS
50% w/v = 500g/l Mn

PACK SIZE
5 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
Highest Concentration of Mn
	● 8 times as concentrated as a typical liquid chelate
	● Over 3 times more concentrated than a typical Mn liquid

Widest Tank Mixability
	● Suitable for almost any tank mix
	● Gives greater flexibility in field recommendations

Excellent Plant Absorption
	● Substantial Mn provision
	● Quickly taken up by the crop
	● Very mobile within the plant
	● Lasting feeding effect
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Apples/Pears
1 l/ha prior to flowering (for severe deficiency), 
otherwise at petal fall. Repeat 10 -14 days later.
Water rate: 500 - 1,000 l/ha.

Asparagus 
1 l/ha when there is sufficient leaf area to intercept 
spray and prior to senescence of ferns. Water rate: 
200 l/ha.

Broccoli, Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese,
Cauliflower
1 l/ha from 4 to 6 leaf stage. For moderate to
severe deficiency, repeat applications at 10 - 14
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Carrots, Linseed
1 l/ha when crop is 15cm tall. For moderate to 
severe deficiency repeat applications at 10 - 14 
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
1 l/ha from 2 leaf stage to second node detectable 
(Zadok’s G.S. 12 to 32).  For moderate to 
severe deficiency repeat applications at 7 to 14 
day intervals. Also, 0.25 l/ha from third node 
detectable to the end of booting (Zadok’s G.S. 33 
to 49). Water rate: 200 l/ha.
Seed Dressing: 2 to 6 litres per tonne.

Cherries, Plums
1 l/ha at fruit set. If necessary a second application 
may be made 10 - 14 days later.
Water rate: 500 - 1,000 l/ha.

Conifers
1 l/ha once there is new season leaf production, 
and again in early autumn. 
Water rate: 500 - 1,000 l/ha.

Daffodils, Lilies, Tulips (field grown)
1 l/ha. Repeat applications at 7 - 14 day intervals
commencing when crop is 10 - 15 cm tall. 
Water rate:200 l/ha.
Do not apply to crops grown under glass or 
plastic. Do not apply to the crop in flower.

Grapes
1 l/ha at flowering buds visible, at flower buds 
separated and at fruit set. 
Water rate: 500 - 1,000 l/ha.

Grass/Turf
1 l/ha as soon as growth commences in spring. For 
moderate to severe deficiency, repeat applications 
at 10 - 14 day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass (grazing)
1 l/ha 10 - 14 days before turnout/grazing.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

MANTRAC PRO
Application rates and timings

Leeks, Onions, Lettuce (field grown)
1 l/ha two weeks after transplanting. Repeat
applications may be necessary at 10 - 14 day
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha (leeks and onions), 
500 l/ha (field grown lettuce).
N.B. On lettuce, final application to be made at 
least one month before harvesting.

Maize
1 l/ha from 4-6 leaf stage.  For moderate to severe 
deficiency, repeat applications at 10-14 day 
intervals.  Water rate: 200 l/ha. 
Seed Dressing: 4 to 8 litres per tonne.     

Oilseed Rape
For a single application, 1 l/ha at onset of stem 
elongation.  For moderate deficiency, 1 l/ha at 
4-6 leaf stage and at stem extension.  For severe 
deficiency an extra application can be made 10-14 
days later.  Avoid application during flowering.  
Water rate: 200 l/ha.
Seed Dressing: Up to 22 litres per tonne.

Peas, Beans
1 l/ha at 4-6 leaf stage (for deficiency/yield) and at 
start and end of flowering (for Marsh Spot).  
Water rate: 200 l/ha.
Seed Dressing: 2 to 6 litres per tonne.

Potatoes
1 l/ha 1 week after 100% emergence. For 
moderate to severe deficiency, repeat applications 
at 10 - 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Raspberries, Blackcurrants
1 l/ha at start of flowering.
Water rate: 200 - 500 l/ha.

Strawberries (field grown)
1 l/ha at green bud.
Water rate: 200 - 500 l/ha.

Sugar Beet, Fodder Beet, Kale, Turnips, Swedes
1 l/ha from 4 to 6 leaf stage. For moderate to
severe deficiency, repeat applications at 10 - 14 
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Protected Crops in Polytunnels
0.05 litres per 100 litres water maximum
concentration. Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum.
Refer to equivalent field grown crop for 
application timing.
N.B. Do not exceed a rate of 5 mls per 10 litres of 
water applied over 100 m2.
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A fully formulated liquid micronutrient fertilizer containing a high concentration of 
molybdenum for foliar application to treat molybdenum deficiencies on a wide range 
of crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
MOLYTRAC 250

ANALYSIS
25% w/v = 250 g/l Mo

PACK SIZE
5 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Highly concentrated true liquid
	● 4 times more Mo than alternative liquids
	● Rapid uptake by the plant
	● Lasting feeding effect
	● Widest tank mixability
	● Easy to use
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Asparagus
 0.25 l/ha when there is sufficient leaf area to 
intercept spray and prior to senescence of ferns. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Beans, Peas, Soya
0.25 l/ha when plants are 5 - 15 cm tall. For
moderate to severe deficiency, repeat
applications should be made at the above rate
at 10 - 14 day intervals from the first application.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Broccoli, Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese, Kale,
Swedes and Turnips
0.25 l/ha from 4 - 6 leaf stage. For moderate
to severe deficiency, repeat applications should
be made at the above rate at 10 - 14 day
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cauliflower
0.25 l/ha from 4 - 6 leaf stage. For moderate
to severe deficiency, repeat applications should
be made at the above rate at 10 - 14 day
intervals, or a second application may be made
at early head development or buttoning.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
0.25 l/ha from 5 leaf stage until the end of
tillering (Zadocks G.S. 15 - 29). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Leeks
0.25 l/ha applied two weeks after transplanting,
or in the case of direct sown crops, when the
crop is 15 cm tall. One or two repeat applications 
may be necessary at 10 - 14 day intervals. Water 
rate: 200 l/ha.

MOLYTRAC 250
Application rates and timings

Lupins
0.25 l/ha at the 4 - 6 leaf stage and repeat
once or twice at 10 - 14 day intervals if necessary. 
(For winter varieties, apply the repeat sprays at 
spring re-growth).
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Maize
0.25 to 0.5 l/ha at the 6 to 8 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 50 to 200 l/ha.

Onions
0.25 l/ha applied as soon as there is sufficient
leaf cover to intercept the spray. Repeat two
weeks later if necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Oilseed Rape
For a single application, 0.25 l/ha at onset of
stem extension. For moderate deficiency, 0.25
l/ha at 4 - 6 leaf stage and 0.25 l/ha at onset
of stem extension. An extra application can be
made 10 - 14 days later for a severe deficiency.
Avoid flowering. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Parsnips
0.25 l/ha 10 - 14 days after transplanting or
when crop is 15 cm tall. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes: 0.5 l/ha between 100% emergence and 
tuber initiation.  Water rate: 50-200 l/ha.

Sugar beet: 0.25 l/ha at 4 to 6 leaf stage. For 
moderate to severe deficiency, repeat applications 
should be made at the above rate at 10 to 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha. Protected Crops in 

Polytunnels
0.025 litres per 100 litres water maximum
concentration. Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum. 
Refer to equivalent field grown crop for 
application timing.

N.B. Do not exceed a rate of 2.5 mls per 10 litres of water 
applied over 100 m2.
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A high quality, fully soluble powder product combining a balanced combination of 
essential nutrients for oilseed rape and vegetable crops including legumes. The 
nutrient balance was determined by Yara’s own nutrient profiling research and 
YaraVita PHOTREL PRO has since been trialled all over the world. With a 20 year 
pedigree the product is easy to mix and is very safe on the leaf. 

YaraVita
™

 
PHOTREL PRO

ANALYSIS
8% w/w = 80 g/kg boron (B)
7% w/w = 70 g/kg manganese (Mn)
0.4% w/w = 4 g/kg molybdenum (Mo)
8.3% w/w = 83 g/kg magnesium oxide (MgO) [5% w/w = 50 g/kg magnesium (Mg)]
28.8% w/w = 288 g/kg sulphur trioxide (SO3) [11.5% w/w = 115 g/kg sulphur (S)]

PACK SIZE
10 kg 

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Balanced combination of essential nutrients for oilseed rape and vegetables
	● Nurtures autumn-sown crops through winter
	● Triggers rapid growth in the early spring
	● Tank mixes with almost all pesticides
	● Easy mixing
	● Lasting feeding effect
	● Very safe formulation
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Asparagus 
Two applications of 3 kg/ha during vegetative 
growth at a 10 to 14 day interval. Water rate: 
200 l/ha.

Beans, Peas
3 kg/ha in 50 to 200 litres of water as early in 
the growing season as possible, provided there is 
adequate leaf cover to intercept the spray (e.g. 4-6 
leaf stage). Repeat applications can be made at 
10-14 day intervals.

Borage
3 kg/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. Repeat if necessary 
10 to 14 days later. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Broccoli, Brussel Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese, 
Cauliflower, Chinese Cabbage
3 kg/ha in 200 litres of water as early in the 
growing season as possible, provided there is 
adequate leaf cover to intercept the spray (e.g. 4-6 
leaf stage). Repeat applications can be made at 
10-14 day intervals.

Carrot
3 kg/ha when there is sufficient leaf area to 
intercept the spray. Repeat if necessary 10 to 14 
days later. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
3 kg/ha applied at any time from the 2 leaf stage 
to 1st node detectable ( Zadoks G.S. 12 to 31 ). 
Water rate: 50 to 200 l/ha.

Conifers
3 kg/ha at start of new season leaf production and 
again in early autumn. 
Water rate: 500 to 1000 l/ha

Fodder Beet
3 kg/ha at 4 to 6 leaf stage. For moderate to 
severe deficiency repeat applications at 10 to 14 
day intervals as necessary. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Leek
3 kg/ha applied two weeks after transplanting or 
in the case of direct sown crops, when the crop is 
15 cm tall. For moderate to severe deficiency one 
or two repeat applications may be necessary at 10 
to 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lettuce (Field Grown)
3 kg/ha 10 to 14 days after transplanting 
or emergence. Repeat after 10 to 14 days if 
necessary. Water rate: 500 l/ha.

PHOTREL PRO
Application rates and timings

Linseed
3 kg/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to 
severe deficiency repeat applications at 10 to 14 
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lupin
3 kg/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. Repeat once or 
twice at 10 to 14 day intervals if necessary. (For 
winter varieties apply the repeat sprays at spring 
re-growth). Water rate: 30 to 200 l/ha.

Oilseed Rape
3 kg/ha at the 4 to 9 leaf stage and again at the 
onset of the rapid stem extension phase up to the 
start of flowering. Repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals 
within these growth stages as necessary. Also, 3 
kg/ha at the end of petal fall. Water rate: 50 to 
200 l/ha. 

Onion
2 applications of 3 kg/ha applied as soon as there 
is adequate leaf cover (6 leaves) and repeated 2 
weeks later. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Parsnip
3 kg/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to 
severe deficiency, repeat applications at 10 to 14 
day intervals. (3 applications maximum). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes
3 kg/ha applied one week after 100 percent 
emergence with a second application 10 to 14 
days later. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Soya Bean
3 kg/ha in 50 to 200 litres of water as early in 
the growing season as possible, provided there is 
adequate leaf cover to intercept the spray (e.g. 4-6 
leaf stage). Repeat applications can be made at 
10-14 day intervals.

Sugar Beet
3 kg/ha in 200 litres of water. Repeat applications 
can be made at 10 to 14 day intervals. Apply from 
4 to 6 leaf stage. .

Sunflower 
3 kg/ha at the 4 to 8 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Swede, Turnip 
3 kg/ha at 4 to 6 leaf stage. Repeat after 10 to 14 
days if necessary. Water rate: 200 l/ha.
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A concentrated liquid nitrogen fertilizer designed for foliar application which has 
extremely good wetting properties to ensure maximum uptake and very high crop 
safety. 

YaraVita
™

 
SAFE-N 300

ANALYSIS
31.2% w/v = 312 g/l nitrogen (N)
[14.7% w/v = 147 g/l ureic nitrogen] 
[4.9% w/v = 49 g/l nitrate nitrogen]
[4.9% w/v = 49 g/l ammonium nitrogen]
[6.7% w/v = 67 g/l metholene urea]

PACK SIZE
10 litres
1000 litre IBC

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● YaraVita SAFE-N 300 has extremely good wetting properties to ensure maximum uptake and

	 crop safety
	● Although quickly absorbed into the leaf, 20% of the nitrogen is present as a slow release form

	 to give a long lasting feeding effect so in many situations fewer applications are required
	● The liquid formulation is easy to handle and is widely tank mixable for co-application with

	 agrochemicals, removing the need for specific spray operations, saving time and money.
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Apples, Pears
5 to 10 l/ha from bud burst to the start of 
flowering and/or from petal fall with a repeat 
application 10 to 14 days later if necessary and/or 
after harvest before leaf senescence. 
Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Beans, Peas
10 to 15 l/ha from when the crop has sufficient 
leaf area to intercept the spray up to the start of 
flowering. Repeat at pod set if required. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Broccoli, Brussel Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese, 
Cauliflower
10 to 15 l/ha. Apply 10 to 14 days after thinning 
or transplanting. Repeat at early head formation 
and at 10 to 14 intervals if necessary. 
Water rate: 100 to 200 l/ha.

Cereals
10 to 20 l/ha from tillering to the end of the milk 
development stage in grain ripening (Zadoks G.S. 
21 to 79). Repeat applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha. N.B. Note that 
later foliar nitrogen applications may raise grain 
nitrogen status.

Grass (Amenity)
5 to 10 l/ha once growth has commenced in 
spring. Repeat at monthly intervals until late 
summer. Water rate: 200 to 500 l/ha.

Grass (Grazing)
Apply 10 to 15 l/ha 7 to 14 days before grazing. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lettuce (Field Grown)
10 to 15 l/ha. Apply 10 to 14 days after 
transplanting or thinning. Repeat 14 days later 
and again 14 days prior to harvest. 
Water rate: 500 l/ha minimum.

Maize
10 to 20 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage, 10 to 14 days 
later and at the pre-tassel stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

SAFE-N 300
Application rates and timings

Nursery Stock/Ornamentals
10 to 25 l/ha when sufficient foliage is present 
with repeat applications at 10 to 14 day intervals. 
Safe-N 300 has been applied undiluted to some 
types of ornamentals and nursery stock. Since 
these plants vary widely in growth habit and leaf 
texture, some types are more susceptible to leaf 
or tip burn than others. It is recommended that 
the user try only a few plants at undiluted or 
concentrated rates and observe for a week before 
general applications are made.

Oilseed Rape
10 to 20 l/ha at the 4 to 8 leaf stage. Also, 10 to 
20 l/ha at the onset of stem extension. Repeat 10 
to 14 days later if necessary. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Onion
10 to 20 l/ha when the crop is 15 to 20 cm tall. 
Repeat, if necessary, three to four times at 7 to 10 
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes
10 to 20 l/ha before tuber set and at onset of 
flowering. Also, apply 10 to 20 l/ha, if required, 
following petiole analysis. 
Water rate: 100 to 200 l/ha.

Strawberry (Field Grown)
5 to 10 l/ha before flowering. Repeat if necessary 
after fruit set. Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Sugar Beet
10 to 25 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. Repeat one 
month later if required. 
Water rate: 100 to 200 l/ha.

Protected Crops in Polytunnels
0.5 litres per 100 litres water maximum 
concentration. Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum. 
Refer to equivalent field grown crop for 
application timing.
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A fully formulated liquid foliar fertilizer containing high concentrations of phosphate 
and calcium for foliar application to improve yield and quality in fruit and potatoes. 

YaraVita
™

 
SENIPHOS

ANALYSIS
31% w/v = 310 g/l P2O5
4% w/v = 40 g/l Ca
3.9% w/v = 39 g/l N

PACK SIZE
10 litres, 1000 litres

For Potatoes
	● Increases viable tuber numbers
	● Enhances root development
	● Strengthens cell walls
	● Improves yield overall
	● Helps make tubers less susceptible to disease
	● Improves storage potential
	● Thoroughly proven in trials

For Fruit
	● Increases marketable yield
	● Enhances fruit quality
	● Reduces skin blemishes
	● Brings out fruit colour
	● Helps combat bitter pit
	● Reduces senescent breakdown
	● Helps prevent low temperature breakdown
	● Improves fruit firmness & storage potential
	● Treated fruit resists disease better
	● Supports calcium:phosphorus ratio
	● Independently proven
	● Used world-wide by leading fruit farmers
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Apples
5 - 8 applications of 10 l/ha at 10 - 14 day 
intervals commencing at petal fall. Water rate: 
500 l/ha.
For red coloration: Seniphos at 10 l/ha in 1,000
litres water has been shown to enhance red
coloration. 1 or 2 applications (7 days apart) 
should be made once the fruit has started to 
change colour, normally 2 - 3 weeks before 
harvest.

Asparagus
Up to 3 applications of 5 l/ha applied to ferns at 
10 to 14 day intervals prior to senescence. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Blackcurrants
3 applications of 10 l/ha. 50% fruit set, 100% 
fruit set and fruit swelling. Water rate 500 l/ha.

Broccoli, Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese,
Cauliflower
2 - 3 applications of 10 l/ha from stem
extension/head development at 7 - 14 day 
intervals. Water rate 200 l/ha.

Carrots
5 l/ha. 2 to 3 applications when crop is 15cm tall
and at 7 - 10 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cherries, Plums
2 - 5 applications of 10 l/ha at 7 to 14 day 
intervals commencing at petal fall. 
Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Grapevines
10 l/ha at fruit set and repeated 2 - 3 times at 10 
and 14 day intervals. Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Hops
4 applications of 10 l/ha commencing when crop
starts to burr, with 3 further applications at 14 
day intervals. Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Leeks
5 l/ha applied from two weeks after transplanting. 
Repeat if necessary at 10 - 14 day intervals. Water 
rate: 200 l/ha.

Lettuce (field grown)
2 - 3 applications of 5 l/ha commencing 10 to 14 
days after transplanting or emergence with 7 - 10 
day intervals between applications.
Water rate: 200 to 500 l/ha.

Maize
5 l/ha at 4 to 8 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

SENIPHOS
Application rates and timings

Onions
1 - 2 applications of 5 l/ha during bulb filling with 
a 10 - 14 day interval between sprays.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.
Pears
5 - 8 applications of 10 l/ha at 10 - 14 day 
intervals commencing at petal fall.
Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Peas
5 l/ha before flowering. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes
To encourage tuber numbers: 15 l/ha at tuber
initiation (when 50 percent of the tip swellings are 
twice the diameter of the rest of the stolon).
To encourage tuber size: a minimum of 2 
applications of 5 l/ha during tuber bulking 
(as soon as first formed tubers are 10mm in 
diameter). Allow 2 -3 weeks between applications. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Raspberries
3 applications of 10 l/ha. Start of flowering, end
of flowering and full development.
Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Strawberries (field grown)
Non-everbearing varieties: 3 applications of 10 l/
ha from start of flowering. Repeat applications at 
7 - 10 day intervals. Everbearing varieties: Divide 
a total rate of 30 l/ha into 6 applications of 5 l/ha. 
Do not apply successive applications at intervals 
of less than 10 - 14 days.
Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Sugar beet
5 l/ha at 4 - 6 leaf stage. For moderate to severe 
deficiency, repeat applications should be made at 
the above rate at 10 - 14 day intervals.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Swedes, Turnips
3 to 5 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. For moderate 
to severe deficiency, repeat applications should be 
made at the above rate at 10 to 14 day intervals 
as necessary throughout the season. Water rate: 
200 l/ha.

Protected Crops in Polytunnels
0.5 litres per 100 litres water maximum
concentration. Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum.
Refer to equivalent field grown crop for 
application timing.

N.B. Do not exceed a rate of 50 mls per 10 litres of water 
applied over 100 m2
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A fully formulated liquid foliar fertilizer containing a high concentration of calcium for 
foliar application to control and reduce calcium related disorders in top fruit and other 
crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
STOPIT

ANALYSIS
22.4% w/v CaO = 224 g/l CaO

PACK SIZE
10 litres, 1000 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Highly concentrated liquid
	● Rapid uptake by crops
	● Lasting feeding effect
	● Good tank mixability
	● Much safer to use than other calcium sources
	● Various pack sizes for economy and convenience
	● Ideal for enhancing calcium status in fruit
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Apples
2 - 5 l/ha applied at bud burst and repeated at 
7 - 10 day intervals as necessary to the beginning 
of flowering. Regular applications of 5 - 10 l/ha 
at  7 - 14 day intervals from petal fall to one week 
before harvest. 
Water rate: 150 - 500 l/ha.

Beans
5 l/ha applied at the 4 - 6 leaf stage (10 - 15
cm tall). Repeat applications can be made at
10 - 14 day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Broccoli, Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese,
Cauliflowers
2 - 3 applications of 5 l/ha from stem
extension/head development to harvest. Allow
10 - 14 day intervals between applications.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Carrots
2 - 3 applications of 5 l/ha from 10 - 15 cm
stage. Allow 10 - 14 day intervals between
applications. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Celery (field grown)
5 l/ha early in the growing season. Repeat at
10 - 14 day intervals as necessary.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
5 l/ha. Apply from 4 leaves to second node
detectable. (Zadoks G.S. 14-32)
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cherries, Plums
2 applications of 10 l/ha applied 4 weeks and
2 weeks before harvest. Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Daffodils, Lilies and Tulips (field grown)
5 l/ha applied 7 - 21 days after the flowers have
been removed, and repeated again 10 - 14 days
later. Water rate: 200 l/ha.
Do not apply to crops grown under glass or
plastic. Do not apply to the crop in flower.

Grapevines:
7 to 10 l/ha. Repeated applications at 7 to 14 day 
intervals from fruit set. 
Water rate: 500 to 1000 l/ha.

STOPIT
Application rates and timings

Leeks
5 l/ha applied two weeks after transplanting,
or in the case of direct sown crops, when the
crop is 15 cm tall. Repeat applications may be
necessary at 10 - 14 day intervals.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lettuce (field grown)
2 - 3 applications of 5 l/ha commencing 10 - 14
days after transplanting or emergence with 10
- 14 day intervals between applications.
Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Onions
5 - 10 l/ha at bulb swelling. Repeat applications
at 10 - 14 day intervals as necessary.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Pears
Regular applications of 5 - 10 l/ha at 7 - 14 day
intervals from petal fall to one week before
harvest. Water rate: 150 to 500 l/ha.

Potatoes
2 - 3 applications of 5 - 10 l/ha commencing at
tuber initiation (when 50% of the tip swellings
are twice the diameter of the rest of the stolon)
with 10 - 14 day intervals between applications.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Raspberries
3 applications of 10 l/ha at start of flowering,
end of flowering and at fruit development.
Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Strawberries (field grown)
Non-everbearing varieties: Three applications
of 10 l/ha from start of flowering. Repeat
applications at 7 - 10 day intervals. Everbearing
varieties: Divide a total rate of 30 l/ha into 6
applications of 5 l/ha. Do not apply successive
applications at intervals of less than 10 - 14
days. Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Tomato (Field Grown)
 Applications of 5 l/ha commencing from 
flowering on second truss. Repeat at 7 to 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Protected Crops in Polytunnels
0.5 litres per 100 litres water maximum
concentration. Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum. 
Refer to equivalent field grown crop for 
application timing.

N.B. Do not exceed a rate of 50 mls per 10 litres of water 
applied over 100 m2
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A fully formulated liquid foliar solution containing 300 g/l sulphur for foliar application 
to prevent and treat sulphur deficiencies on a wide range of crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
THIOTRAC 300

ANALYSIS
20.0% w/v = 200 g/l nitrogen (N)
30.0% w/v = 300g/l sulphur (S) [75% w/v = 750 g/l sulphur trioxide (SO3)]

PACK SIZE
10 litres, 1000 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● A true liquid containing 100% soluble sulphur
	● Wholly available to the plant through the leaf
	● Rapid uptake by the plant
	● Lasting feeding effect
	● Maintains N:S ration at critical stages
	● Sulphur and nitrogen provision helps protein formation
	● Improves protein quality in milling wheat
	● Good tank mixability
	● Kind to crops
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Apple
3 to 5 l/ha before the start of flowering. Repeat 
at fruit set and 10 to 14 days later if necessary 
or after harvest before leaf fall. Water rate: 500 
to 1000 l/ha. WARNING Do not apply during 
flowering. This product contains an active 
ingredient which, when used at rates around 15 l/
ha, has been found to cause fruit thinning. These 
rates may also cause leaf scorch and Yara does not 
warrant this application.

Beans, Peas
5 l/ha at 4 to 6 leaf stage. For moderate to severe 
deficiency, repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Brassicas, Broccoli, Brussel Sprouts, Cabbage, 
Calabrese, Cauliflower
5 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. For moderate to 
severe deficiency, repeat applications at 10 to 14 
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Carrot 
5 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to 
severe deficiency, repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
5 l/ha at pseudo stem erection to first node 
detectable (Zadok’s G.S. 30-31). For moderate to 
severe deficiency, repeat applications at 10-14 day 
intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha. Wheat Only: In addition: 
3 to 5 l/ha at half inflorescence (ear) emerged to 
end of milk development stage in grain ripening 
(Zadok’s G.S. 55-79) or two applications of 5 l/ha 
in the period flag leaf ligule just visible to the end 
of the milk development stage in grain ripening 
(Zadok’s G.S. 39 to 79). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass
10 l/ha 4 weeks before each silage cut is taken 
(DO NOT APPLY to Grass for Grazing). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha 

Grass (silage/hay)
10 l/ha 4 weeks before each silage cut is taken. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Lettuce (Field Grown)
3 to 5 l/ha applied at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. 
Repeat once or twice at 10 to 14 day intervals if 
necessary. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

THIOTRAC 300
Application rates and timings

Maize
5 l/ha at the 4 to 8 leaf stage. Repeat 10 to 14 
days later if required. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Oilseed Rape
5-10 l/ha at the onset of stem extension. For 
moderate to severe deficiency, repeat applications 
at 10-14 day intervals. Do not apply during 
flowering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Onion, Leeks
5 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to 
severe deficiency, repeat at 10 to 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Parsnip
5 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to 
severe deficiency, repeat applications at 10 to 14 
day intervals. (3 applications maximum). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes 
5 l/ha one week after 100% emergence. Repeat 
applications may be necessary at 10 to 14 day 
intervals. Also, 5 l/ha following petiole analysis 
during tuber bulking. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Sugar Beet
5 l/ha at 4-6 leaf stage. For moderate to severe 
deficiency, repeat at 10-14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Sunflower
5 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Wheat
5 l/ha at pseudo stem erection to first node 
detectable (Zadok’s G.S. 30-31). For moderate 
to severe deficiency, repeat applications at 10 
to 14 day intervals. In addition: 3 to 5 l/ha at 
half inflorescence (ear) emerged to end of milk 
development stage in grain ripening (Zadok’s G.S. 
55-79) or two applications of 5 l/ha in the period 
flag leaf ligule just visible to the end of the milk 
development stage in grain ripening (Zadok’s G.S. 
39 to 79). 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.
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A fully formulated flowable liquid micronutrient fertilizer containing a high 
concentration of zinc for foliar application to prevent and treat zinc deficiency on a 
wide range of crops. 

YaraVita
™

 
ZINTRAC 700

ANALYSIS
70% w/v = 700 g/l Zn

PACK SIZE
5 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS
	● Highest concentration of Zn
	● Almost 8 times more Zn than in a typical liquid chelate
	● 4-5 times more Zn than ‘typical’ liquid
	● Suitable for almost any tank mix
	● Gives greater flexibility in field recommendations
	● Excellent plant absorption
	● Substantial Zn provision
	● Quickly taken up by the crop
	● Very mobile within the plant
	● Lasting feeding effect
	● Very safe formulation
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Apples, Pears
1 - 2 l/ha at bud burst and at the end of flowering. 
Avoid flowering. Apply again after harvest but 
before leaf senescence. 
Water rate: 200 - 1000 l/ha.

Brassicas
1 l/ha at the 4 - 9 leaf stage. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Carrots
1 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For moderate to
severe deficiency repeat applications at 10 - 14 
day intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Cereals
1 l/ha from 2 leaf stage to second node detectable 
(Zadok’s G.S. 12 to 32). Also, 0.5 l/ha from ear 
fully emerged to the end of flowering (Zadok’s 
G.S. 59 to 69). Water rate: 50 to 200 l/ha. 
Seed Dressing: Typical rate: 3 litres per tonne. 
Increase up to 8 litres per tonne if necessary.

Cherries, Plums
1 - 2 l/ha applied at winter bud or pink bud and
again after harvest but before leaf senescence.
Water rate: 500 - 1000 l/ha.

Conifers
2 applications of 1 l/ha once there is new season
leaf production and again in early autumn.
Water rate: 500 - 1000 l/ha.

Grass (grazing)
1 l/ha 10 to 14 days prior to turnout. Animals 
should be kept out of treated pastures for 10 days 
to allow for nutrient uptake by the herbage.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass for Hay/Silage
1 l/ha when crop is 15 cm tall. For severe 
deficiency repeat applications should be made 
at the above rate at the 15 cm stage before each 
subsequent cut. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Grass (amenity), Turf
1 l/ha as soon as growth commences in spring 
and/or following identification of need by 
analysis. Repeat sprays at 10 - 14 day intervals as 
necessary. Water rate:200 l/ha.

Hops
1.5 l/ha when crop is 2.5 metres tall.
Water rate: 500 l/ha.

Leeks
1 l/ha applied two weeks after transplanting, or 
in the case of direct sown crops, when the crop is 
15 cm tall. One or two repeat applications may be 
necessary at 10 - 14 day intervals.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

ZINTRAC 700
Application rates and timings

Linseed
1 l/ha when crop is 2 - 15 cm tall.
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Maize
1 l/ha from 3 - 8 leaf stage. For severe deficiency, 
repeat applications should be made at the above 
rate at 10 - 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha. 
Seed Dressing: 2 to 8 litres per tonne.

Oilseed Rape
1 l/ha at the 4 - 9 leaf stage. Water rate: 200 l/ha

Onions
1 l/ha when there is sufficient leaf area to intercept 
the spray. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Peas
0.5 - 1 l/ha when crop is 5 - 15 cm tall. 
Water rate: 50 to 200 l/ha.

Potatoes
1 l/ha one week after 100% emergence.
For moderate to severe deficiency, repeat 
applications may be necessary at 10 - 14 day 
intervals. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Raspberries
0.5 l/ha at green bud. Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Strawberries (field grown)
One application of 0.5 l/ha at green bud followed 
by two applications of 0.25 l/ha applied at white 
bud and post-harvest re-growth. 
Water rate: 200 to 500 l/ha.

Sugar Beet
1 l/ha at 4 - 6 leaf stage. For moderate to severe 
deficiency, repeat at 10 - 14 day intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Protected Crops in Polytunnels
0.05 litres per 100 litres water maximum
concentration. Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum.
Refer to equivalent field grown crop for 
application timing.

N.B. Do not exceed a rate of 5 mls per 10 litres of water 
applied over 100 m2

Soil Application
3 - 10 l/ha. Apply pre-drilling or pre-planting (or 
before regrowth of perennial crops). 
Water rate: 50 l/ha minimum.
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YaraAmplixTM FLOSTREL™  is a biostimulant, composed of a liquid 
formulation based on nutrients and extract of Ascophylum nodosum. It was 
developed to improve flowering and fruit retention which enhances crop 
yield and quality.  

ANALYSIS
5.2% (=71 g/l) Total Nitrogen (N) 
7.3% (=100 g/l) Total Phosphorus Pentoxide 
[7.3% Phosphorus Pentoxide (P2O5) water 
soluble] 
7.3% (= 100 g/l) Boron (B) as ethanolamine, 
water soluble.

PACK SIZE
10 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS

	● A precise balance of nutrients and bioactive 		
	 components targeting the reproductive stage 	
	 of plants, a phase of high abiotic stress and 		
	 high demand for nutritional resources
	● Improves the retention of flowers and fruits, 	

	 enhancing the yield and quality of crops 
	● Proven effective for a wide variety of crops.
	● Makes crops more resilient providing the plant 	

	 with optimal energy and nutrition during 		
	 periods of high stress.

YaraAmplix
™

 
FLOSTREL
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Barley: 
Apply at 1 l/ha from the 4 leaf stage to pseudo stem 
erection, (Zadoks Growth Stage 14 to 30). Apply 
at 0.5 l/ha from first node detectable to the end of 
booting, (Zadoks G.S. 31 to 49). 
Water rate: 100 to 200 l/ha.

Beans: 2 l/ha at a growth height of 20-40cm 
(BBCH 51-55) and repeated at a growth height of 
approximately 100cm (beginning 
of flowering, BBCH 61-65). 
Water volume: 200 l/ha.

Lupin: 2 l/ha at a growth height of 20-40cm 
(BBCH 51-55) and repeated at a growth height of 
approximately 100cm (beginning 
of flowering, BBCH 61-65). 
Water volume: 200 l/ha

Maize: 2 l/ha at 3 to 8 leaf stage. 
Water volume: 200 l/ha.

Oilseed rape 
Apply 1-2 L/ha at the 4 to 9 leaf stage and again at 
the onset of the rapid stem extension phase up to the 
start of flowering. 
Water volume 100-200L/ha.

Peas: 
2 l/ha at growth height 20-30 cm (BBCH 51-55) and 
repeated at the beginning of flowering (BBCH 61-65). 
Water volume: 200 l/ha.

Potatoes: 2-3 applications of 1 to 2 l/ha each, 7 to 14 
days after full emergence. Repeat if necessary, after 
10 - 14 days. 
Water volume: 200 l/ha

Soya bean: 2 l/ha at a growth height of 20-40cm 
(BBCH 51-55) and repeated at a growth height of 
approximately 100cm (beginning of flowering, BBCH 
61-65). 
Water volume: 200 l/ha.

Sugar beet: 3 l/ha from the 4 to 6 leaf stage. Repeat 
after 10 to 14 days if necessary. 
Water volume: 200 l/ha.

Wheat: 
Apply at 1 l/ha from the 4 leaf stage to pseudo stem 
erection, (Zadoks Growth Stage 14 to 30). Apply 
at 0.5 l/ha from first node detectable to the end of 
booting, (Zadoks G.S. 31 to 49). 
Water rate: 100 to 200 l/ha.

FLOSTREL
Application rates and timings
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YaraAmplix OPTINUE a suspension concentrate formulation for foliar and 
soil applications. Obtained from a unique process that preserves all the 
bioactive components and the acidic pH of leonardite. It was developed 
to increase nutrient uptake, root growth and improve the efficiency of the 
rhizosphere.

ANALYSIS
1 % = 12 g/l Manganese (Mn)
1 % = 12 g/l Zinc (Zn)
15% = 180 g/l  Total Humic extract 
[14%  Humic Acid, 1% Fulvic Acid]

Also contains:
2% = 16 g/l Nitrogen (N) total

PACK SIZE
10 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS

	● Product Features
	● Unique manufacturing process that ensures 		

	 efficacy at lower rates
	● Improves nutrient uptake
	● Promotes root and vegetative growth
	● Enhances abiotic stress tolerance
	● Increases rhizosphere efficiency
	● Fully formulated for foliar and soil 		

	 applications
	● Due to the acidic pH it has very good tank 		

	 mixability
	● Can be co-applied with many plant protection 	

	 products and foliar fertilizers.

YaraAmplix
™

 
OPTINUE
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All crops (field grown): 1 to 3 l/ha. Apply post-
transplanting and during periods of stress or high 
growth rate. Do not apply at less than 10 to 14 day 
intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha. Within NVZ areas do not apply 
to crops with a 0 Nmax limit.

Apples, Pears: 2-3 l/ha 3-4 applications at 7-14 
day intervals applied from pink bud, beginning of 
flowering and petal fall. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Barley: 2-3 l/ha 2-3 applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals from early tillering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Blueberries: 2 to 3 l/ha. Apply at the beginning of 
flowering, repeating at full flowering and fruit set. 
Also, apply during periods of stress, repeating at 10 to 
14 day intervals as necessary. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Broccoli, Brussel Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese, 
Caulifllower, 
1-3 l/ha 3-4 applications at 7 to 14 day intervals from 
early vegetative stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Carrot: 1-3 l/ha 3-4 applications at 7 to 14 day 
intervals when the crop is 15 cm tall. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Cereals: 2-3 l/ha 2-3 applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals from early tillering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Cherry, Plum: 3 l/ha applied pre-flowering, at 
flowering and also post-petal fall. Water rate: 200 l/ha 
minimum. Water rate: Sufficient to provide good cover 
just before point of run-off

Grapevines: 3 l/ha applied pre-flowering, at flowering 
and also at fruit set.. Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum. 
Alternatively: 3 l/ha at flower truss visible, at flower 
buds separated / start of flowering and at fruit set. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Lettuce: Field Grown: Three applications of 3 l/ha at 
10 to 14 day intervals commencing at the 4 to 6 leaf 
stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Maize: 2- l/ha 1-2 applications at 10-14 day intervals 
at the 4 to 8 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Oats: 2-3 l/ha 2-3 applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals from early tillering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Oilseed rape: 2 to 3 l/ha 2-3 applications at 10-14 day 
intervals from 4-9 leaf stage and again at the onset of 
the rapid stem extension stage.  
Water rate. 50-200 l/ha.

Onion: 1-3 l/ha 3-4 applications at 7 to 14 day 
intervals from early vegetative stage.  
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Potatoes: 2-3 l/ha 3-4 applications applied 7 to 14 
days after 100 percent emergence.  
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Protected crops: 0.3 litres per 100 litres water 
maximum concentration. 
Water rate: 1000 l/ha maximum. Refer to equivalent 
field grown crop for application timing.

Sugar beet: 3 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. Repeat at 
the 16 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Wheat: 2-3 l/ha 2-3 applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals from early tillering.  
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

OPTINUE
Application rates and timings
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YaraAmplix Optitrac is a liquid Biostimulant formulation for foliar 
applications based on a blend of nutrients and bioactive compounds 
extracted from the algae Ascophyllum nodosum. It was developed to 
alleviate the impact of abiotic stress conditions (e.g. cold and drought) 
and help the plant during periods of high metabolic demand in order to 
stimulate flowering, fruit set and improve yield quality and quantity.

ANALYSIS
11.7% w/v = 117 g/l organic carbon
6.5 % w/v = 65 g/l nitrogen
2.7% w/v = 27 g/l potassium oxide
1.3 % w/v = 13 g/l boron
1.3% w/v = 13 g/l zinc

PACK SIZE
10 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS

Carefully selected bioactive compounds and 
nutrients
	● Boron, zinc, nitrogen and potassium - to 		

	 enhance the effect of the bioactive compounds
	● Sugar alcohols - to improve the mobility of 		

	 boron
	● Amino acids - critical to various aspects of 		

	 plant metabolism and to aid resilience during 	
	 times of abiotic stress
	● Organic acids - to improve micro-nutrient 		

	 uptake
	● Polysaccharides - to mitigate the impact of 		

	 abiotic stress.Vitamins - for anti-oxidant 		
	 protection properties
	● Humectant, for uptake - to prolong the foliar 	

	 nutrient absorption period.

Stable liquid formulation
	● Easy to measure, pour and mix the product in 	

	 the spray tank
	● Clear dark green solution
	● Stable formulation without residues or sediment
	● Enhanced mixability
	● A broad tankmixability makes it easy to co-		

	 apply the products with agrochemicals, saving 	
	 both time and money. Just as important, free 	
	 access to Tankmix information online or via 	
	 smartphones makes it quick and easy to check 	
	 whether products can be co-applied.

YaraAmplix
™

 
OPTITRAC
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All crops (field grown): 1 to 3 l/ha. Apply post-
transplanting and during periods of stress or high 
growth rate. Do not apply at less than 10 to 14 day 
intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha. Within NVZ areas do not apply 
to crops with a 0 Nmax limit.

Apples, Pears: 2-3 l/ha 3-4 applications at 7-14 
day intervals applied from pink bud, beginning of 
flowering and petal fall. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Barley: 2-3 l/ha 2-3 applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals from early tillering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Blueberries: 2 to 3 l/ha. Apply at the beginning of 
flowering, repeating at full flowering and fruit set. 
Also, apply during periods of stress, repeating at 10 to 
14 day intervals as necessary. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha.

Broccoli, Brussel Sprouts, Cabbage, Calabrese, 
Caulifllower: 
1-3 l/ha 3-4 applications at 7 to 14 day intervals from 
early vegetative stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Carrot: 1-3 l/ha 3-4 applications at 7 to 14 day 
intervals when the crop is 15 cm tall. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Cereals: 2-3 l/ha 2-3 applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals from early tillering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Cherry, Plum: 3 l/ha applied pre-flowering, at 
flowering and also post-petal fall. Water rate: 200 l/ha 
minimum. Water rate: Sufficient to provide good cover 
just before point of run-off

Grapevines: 3 l/ha applied pre-flowering, at flowering 
and also at fruit set.. Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum. 
Alternatively: 3 l/ha at flower truss visible, at flower 
buds separated / start of flowering and at fruit set. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Lettuce: Field Grown: Three applications of 3 l/ha at 
10 to 14 day intervals commencing at the 4 to 6 leaf 
stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Maize: 2- l/ha 1-2 applications at 10-14 day intervals 
at the 4 to 8 leaf stage. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Oats: 2-3 l/ha 2-3 applications at 10 to 14 day 
intervals from early tillering. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

Oilseed rape: 2 to 3 l/ha 2-3 applications at 10-14 day 
intervals from 4-9 leaf stage and again at the onset of 
the rapid stem extension stage. Water rate. 50-200 l/
ha.

Onion: 1-3 l/ha 3-4 applications at 7 to 14 day 
intervals from early vegetative stage. Water rate: 200 
l/ha minimum.

Potatoes: 2-3 l/ha 3-4 applications applied 7 to 14 
days after 100 percent emergence. Water rate: 200 l/
ha minimum.

Protected crops: 0.3 litres per 100 litres water 
maximum concentration. Water rate: 1000 l/ha 
maximum. Refer to equivalent field grown crop for 
application timing.

Sugar beet: 3 l/ha at the 4 to 6 leaf stage. Repeat at 
the 16 leaf stage. Water rate: 200 l/ha minimum.

OPTITRAC
Application rates and timings
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YaraAmplix Optivi is a liquid biostimulant from vegetable origin based in 
a specific combination of peptides and amino acids. Extracted through 
enzymatic hydrolysis – a more gentle  and targeted process to preserve the 
compounds bioactivity.

ANALYSIS

PACK SIZE
10 litres

PRODUCT FEATURES AND BENEFITS

YaraAmplix
™

 
OPTIVI

4.5% w/w = total nitrogen (N) 
4.3% w/w = organic nitrogen (Norg) from vegetal origin 
0.2% w/w = nitrogen (N) in ammoniacal form 
18% w/w = organic carbon (Corg) 
44% w/w =  dry matter 
4% w/w = Corg/Norg

	● Promotes plant growth 
	● Increases Nitrogen Use Efficiency 
	● Increases plant’s resilience to abiotic stress

Liquid biostimulant from 
vegetable origin based in 
a specific combination of 
peptides and amino acids.

Did you know?
Thanks to the the enzymatic hydrolysis process, the bioactive peptides will activate the 

cellular response.

Compared to a supply of free amino acids alone,YaraAmplix™ OPTIVI® has the ability to trigger targeted 
metabloic reactions within the plant’ organism.

Extracted through enzymatic 
hydrolysis – a more gentle  and 

targeted process 
to preserve the 

compounds bioactivity.

High tank mixability with  
many agrochemicals including 
fertilisers containing Ca and 
Mg making it easy to use.

A bioactive peptide

Activation of the 
cellular response

Plant cell

Hormone 
receptor

Nucleaus

	● Can be used in organic farming
	● CE registered plant biostimulant
	● Can be applied as a foliar or soil applied
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All crops (field grown): 1 to 3 l/ha. Apply post-
transplanting and during periods of stress or high 
growth rate. Do not apply at less than 10 to 14 day 
intervals. 
Water rate: 200 l/ha. Within NVZ areas do not apply 
to crops with a 0 Nmax limit.

Broadacre Cereals: (Barley, Oats, Rye, and Wheat): 
Foliar applications 0.5 to 3 l/ha. 
Soil application: 3 to 5 l/ha. Start applications at 
early stage and repeat to cover critical stages of 
development. Apply up to 3 times at 7 to 15 days 
intervals as necessary. 
Water volume: 50 l/ha.

Woody Perennials: Foliar applications 1 to 3 l/
ha. Soil application: 3 to 6l/ha. Start applications 
at early stage and repeat to cover critical stages of 
development. Apply up to 9 times at 7 to 15 days 
intervals as necessary. 
Water volume: 200 l/ha. 

Vegetables, ornamental, medicinal and aromatic 
crops:  Foliar applications 1 to 3 l/ha. Soil application: 
3 to 5 l/ha. Start applications at early stage and repeat 
to cover critical stages of development. Apply up to 
10 times at 7 to 15 days intervals as necessary. 
Water volume: 200 l/ha 

OPTIVI
Application rates and timings
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Each tank mix test is carried out under controlled 
conditions in our product development 
laboratories following BS EN ISO 9001:2000 
guidelines and represents a fair measure of the 
performance of each mixture made. Of course, 
there are many variables in making tank mixes 
under field conditions that can influence the 
mixing of any combination made: so TANKMIX™ 
is a test of physical compatibility and answers the 
question:
“Will it spray without blocking the nozzles on the 
sprayer?”.

Tankmix™

How it works
First enter the site as a guest, read and accept the 
contents of the disclaimer and select a country to 
access the appropriate product range. From here 
select the YaraVita™ product and the partner spray 
material either by trade name or active ingredient.

A full list of all laboratory mixtures made 
involving the two selected products is then 
generated and the result of these tests can be 
viewed. If the required combination is not 
found, and the spray materials are available 
in our laboratories, a test can usually be made 
within a few hours. By registering on to the site, 
further information is made available (see “Extra 
Features” opposite).

Benefits of TANKMIX™

•	 User-friendly tool easy to understand & 
	 available to everybody
•	 Reliable advice on the suitability of spray 		
	 mixtures
•	 Very accurate user information to 
	 support the proper application of 		
	 YaraVita™ products
•	 On-line database instantly updated as tests are 
	 made
•	 Web form for requesting new tests

YaraVita Tank Mix Database
•	 YaraVita™ foliar products are rarely
 	 applied alone and are often tank mixed with 	
	 other products and pesticides. A 	good tank 		
	 mix profile is therefore essential to enable 		
	 growers to co-apply YaraVita products an so 	
	 improve application efficiency.

•	 YaraVita™ products undergo physical
	 tank mix testing with other products and 		
	 pesticides to determine if the products 		
	 can be physically mixed within the spray tank 	
	 without causing any problems. The work, 		
	 which is conducted by two full time 		
	 technicians at the Pocklington site, does not 		
	 cover any biological compatibilities or the 		
	 effects on product efficacy.

•	 All YaraVita™ products are fully formulated
	 by the chemists to be as compatible as
	 possible with other products used as part
	 of a plant protection programme.

What is TANKMIX™?
TANKMIX™ is an online service providing 
information on the mixing of YaraVita™ foliar 
fertilisers with plant protection products. It 
is a database of results, containing thousands 
of individual, two-way or multi component 
YaraVita™ tank mix tests with other spray 
materials.

There are now in 
excess of 30,000 
physical tank mix 
test results in Yara’s 
tank mix database, 
available to 
everyone online at 
www.TANKMIX.
com. Scan the QR 
to see for yourself.

Searches can be made by product name or 
active ingredient and where a result is not 
available, a test can be requested using the 
online request form. If the Yara Pocklington 
site has a sample of the requested product, a 
result can often be available within 24 hours.
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Free Tank Mix ‘App’
Yara TankmixIT is a smartphone application for 
Apple iPhones and iPods, as well as numerous 
Android devices, available from the Apple iTunes  
and Google Play stores.  Search in the store for 
“Yara TankmixIT”. 

Yara TankmixIT is a database of all physical 
mixing tests made with YaraVita products and 
agricultural pesticides. It provides the same 
functionality as the website www.tankmix.com, 
but in a more convenient and freely downloadable 
App.

For mobile devices, with access to the internet, a 
mobile web version is available at www.tankmix.
com.

Upon launch, the App connects through to 
Yara’s data server to ensure the latest and up to 
date information. As with the web site, first you 
choose the YaraVita™ product you are interested 
in and then it enables searching for a pesticide by 
trade name, or by active ingredient, or another 
Yara product. This displays all the results of the 
physical tank mixability tests carried out by Yara’s 
laboratory. If the test is not available a Tankmix 
request form is provided.  Once a request is in the 
system it can be updated within a few days. This 
allows planning of product applications in a busy 
crop spraying season when fast access to results 
are essential.

Access is freely available to everyone, and allows 
better planning of spray programmes and spraying 
opportunities with most of the YaraVita™ range.

Extra Features are now available
on tankmix.com
•	 An instructional video on how to use the
	 tank mix site and the App can be viewed
	 as a streaming video directly on line in a
	 window or in full screen mode. This can be 		
	 also found on Yara’s YouTube channel.

•	 Registration on the site provides extra
	 information such as pack shots, the viewing
	 of labels, safety data sheets and wider range
	 of crop recommendations than can be fitted
	 on to the label.

To have access to such a database represents a
powerful advantage for the YaraVita™ range over 
other competitor products in the market as better 
judgements and therefore more reliable advice can 
be given on the suitability of a spray mixture.

This enhances the overall value of the YaraVita™

package not only to provide the best quality
products but also to provide the most accurate
user information available.
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Features and Benefits
	● UKAS accredited laboratory operating within 
ISO 9001 and ISO 17025 certification 

	● Founded in 1975
	● Soil, leaf, grain, water and manure samples are 
tested at our laboratory based in Pocklington, 
Yorkshire.

	● Testing over 350,000 samples a year 
	● Fast, accurate and impartial 
	● Easy to understand results 
	● Complete interpretation and recommendations 
accompanied by technical and agronomy advice 
for both farmers and advisors

	● Results available in PDF, CSV, XLS formats if 
required

The Importance of Analysis
	● All plants require an adequate and balanced 
supply of nutrients for healthy growth and 
maximum performance. Analysis of soils 
enables you to identify the availability of these 
nutrients. 

	● All plants require an adequate and balanced 
supply of nutrients for healthy growth and 
maximum performance. Analysis of soils 
enables you to identify the availability of these 
nutrients and the potential to adequately feed a 
growing crop. 

	● Analysis can also reveal the biological 
health of the soil and the importance of soil 
management.

	● Plants need a sufficient supply of essential 
nutrients and any deficiency will impact on 
yield and quality. Integrated nutrient analysis 
will ensure that all inputs are appropriate, 
environmentally responsible and cost effective.

Integrated Nutrient Management 
	● Integrated nutrient management requires 
integrated nutrient analysis. In season analysis 
gives a clear picture of what is happening under 
our feet and within the crop.

	● Whilst legislation specifies basic soil testing of 
P, K, Mg and pH, it is a missed opportunity not 
to test a broad spectrum of nutrients as well 
as other key soil properties such as texture, 
organic matter, soil biology and nutrient 
holding ability.

	● YAS offer one of the most complete, robust 
and tested analysis suites on the market, at an 
affordable cost. 

	● YAS has extensive capacity to perform soil 
organic matter testing by both LOI and Dumas 
techniques.

Yara Analytical Services

Soil
Analysis

Manure/
Slurry
Analysis

Tissue
Analysis

Grain/
Forage
Analysis
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Integrated Nutrient Analysis In Practice

Soil 
analysis

Chemical
Physical

Biological 

Organic 
inputs

Dry Matter
Nutrients

Tissue 
analysis

Quality 
Nutrients

Grain and 
produce
analysis

Quality 
Nutrients
Offtakes

In Season Analysis
No matter where you are in the crop calendar, 
there are opportunities to optimise nutrient 
management through the appropriate analytical 
tool.

Plan
Using pre-season Broad Spectrum soil testing, in 
combination with analysis of organic manures and 
wastes, to prepare a tailored nutrient management 
plan.

Monitor
Pre-spray leaf analysis ensures the correct foliar 
nutrients are applied to the growing crop.  Yara’s 
unique growth stage specific interpretation system 
ensures even hidden hungers are identified.

Review
Post-harvest grain and produce analysis reveals 
what went to plan and what could have been 
improved.  It also allows the calculation of 
nutrient use efficiency as well as ensuring offtakes 
are accounted for before the next seasons crop.

Spreading Fertilization SprayingSpraying Spraying Harvest

Soil Organic Input 
(digestates and wastes)

Leaf
Analysis

Leaf
Analysis

Leaf
Analysis

Grain
and produce

Pre-season planning

68% of farms used 
organic manures*

In-season adjustments Post-season appraisal

Integrated Analysis
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Soil Analysis

Soil Analysis - Chemical Fertility
Soil testing can identify a broad spectrum of available key nutrients for both plant and animal health 
and analysing the chemical, physical and biological qualities is key to understanding your soil as an 
ecosystem.   Soil pH is a primary indicator of soil health and influences soil biota, nutrient availability 
and plant health. Crops require a whole range of nutrients beyond NPK. To get the most from a soil 
sample and identify all potentially limiting factors it is important to analyse for all nutrients using a full 
broad spectrum analysis.

Soil Analysis - Physical Fertility
Physical soil characteristics such as pH, organic matter, cation exchange capacity and texture 
classification are also analysed. Soil texture is a measure of the relative proportions of sand, silt and clay. 
Soil texture has a significant impact on soil porosity, water holding capacity, drainage properties and 
leaching rate, and compaction and erosion risks. 
full broad spectrum analysis.

Soil Analysis - Biological Fertility
Biological fertility is ascertained by analysing soil organic matter as well as the more comprehensive 
Solvita Soil Health.   Soil respiration is a measure of the CO2  released from the soil by respiring micro-
organisms and can be used to estimate microbial activity and the nutrient cycling capability of the soil. 

pH

Nutrients

Cation Exchange 
Capacity

Sand

Silt

Clay

Texture

Organic matter

Soil carbon

Soil respiration

Microbes

Fertiliser planning

Foliars and seed 
treatments

Lime management

Nutrient holding ability

Drilling rate

Cultivation method

Input recommendation

Organic matter is the 
habitat and the food 
source for all soil  life.

Organic carbon is the 
primary source of energy 
for soil microbes, but 
they also require nitrogen 
to multiply and utilise 
this energy. 

Analysis Results  (SOIL)
Customer A FARMER Distributor YARA UK LTD - YARA TRIALS
Sample Ref TOP FIELD Date Received 11/12/2021  ( Date Issued: 12/12/2021 )

Sample No EXAMPLE BSE SOL/01
Crop WHEAT

Physical Analysis

SiltClay

Sand

Analysis Result (%)
Sand 35.47
Silt 50.32
Clay 14.21
Soil Type SaSiLo

Sandy Silt Loam

Property Assessment
Available Water Low to Medium
Drainage Rate Rapid
Inherent Fertility Low to Medium
Potential C.E.C. Low to Medium
Leaching Risk High to Moderate
Warming Rate RapidSa LoSa

SaLo

SaClLo

SaCl

Cl

ClLo SiClLo

SaSiLo SiLo

SiCl

Biological Analysis Soil Assessment Score

90

Microbial Biomass and Potentially 
Mineralizable N are calculated from the 
Solvita CO2-C Burst. The Potentially 
Mineralizable N assumes ideal conditions. 
Soil Assessment Score is calculated from 
biological, chemical and physical results.

Analysis Result Ideal
Solvita Burst CO2-C (ppm) 174 >70
Organic Carbon (%) 3.0
Total Nitrogen (%) 0.280
C:N Ratio 10.6 10-12

Calculated Parameters Result
Microbial Biomass (mg/kg) 3858
Solvita Potentially Mineralizable Nitrogen (kg N/ha) 110
Soil Assessment Score 90/100

pH impact on soil biology
Your Result

Increasing Acidity Neutral Increasing Alkalinity
 Fungi thrive 
 Bacterial activity declines 
 Nutrient cycling drops

Desirable fungal and bacterial activity
Good earthworm activity
Nutrient cycling thrives

Fungal activiy declines
Bacteria thrive

Nutrient cycling drops

Page : 2 / 4 Date Printed : 20/01/2022Lancrop Laboratories, Pocklington, UK, YO42 1DN.   soilanalysis@yara.com   +44 1759305116
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The Influence of Soil pH on
Nutrient Availability

6.5 - 7.5

Increasing alkalinity
Bacteria thrive

Nutrient cycling drops

The influence of pH on biological activity

Neutral
Desirable fungal and bacterial 

activity
Nutrient cycling optimised

Increasing acidity
Fungi thrive

Bacterial activity declines
Nutrient cycling drops
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Nutrient Interactions in the soil

Main Nutrient Interactions Liebig barrel

Mulders chart

A high level of Reduces the 
availability of

Calcium Boron, Iron, 
Magnesium & 
Phosphorus 

Potassium Magnesium

Nitrogen Copper

Copper Iron

Phosphorus Zinc

The information provided is accurate to the best of Yara’s knowledge and belief. Any recommendations are meant 
as a guide and must be adapted to suit local conditions. No guarantee as to, or responsibility for their accuracy can 
be accepted and no statement herein is to be treated as a representation or warranty.
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Soil Analysis

Example soil report

Analysis Results  (SOIL)
Customer A FARMER

HIGH TOWN
BIG COUNTY
ABC 123

Distributor YARA UK LTD - YARA TRIALS

Sample Ref TOP FIELD Date Received 11/12/2021  ( Date Issued: 12/12/2021 )

Sample No EXAMPLE BSE SOL/01
Crop WHEAT

Soil Characteristics Result Low Normal High

pH 6.6

Org. Matter - DUMAS (%) 5.1

C.E.C. (meq/100g) 20.8

Soil Respiration (mg/kg) 174

C:N Ratio 10.6

Texture Class SASILO

Org. Carbon Stock (t/ha) 57.8

Major Nutrients Result 0 1 2- 2+ 3 4+

Phosphorus (ppm) 24

Potassium (ppm) 332

Magnesium (ppm) 78

Secondary and
Micro Nutrients Result Deficient Maintenance High

Calcium (ppm) 3024

Sulphur (ppm) 9

Sodium (ppm) 24

Boron (ppm) 1.50

Copper (ppm) 5.4

Iron (ppm) 244

Manganese (ppm) 47

Molybdenum (ppm) 0.80

Zinc (ppm) 2.1

Released by ..............................Laboratory Manager on behalf of Lancrop LaboratoriesChris Lindley

Page : 1 / 4 Date Printed : 20/01/2022Lancrop Laboratories, Pocklington, UK, YO42 1DN.   soilanalysis@yara.com   +44 1759305116

Analysis Results  (SOIL)
Customer A FARMER Distributor YARA UK LTD - YARA TRIALS
Sample Ref TOP FIELD Date Received 11/12/2021  ( Date Issued: 12/12/2021 )

Sample No EXAMPLE BSE SOL/01
Crop WHEAT

Physical Analysis

SiltClay

Sand

Analysis Result (%)
Sand 35.47
Silt 50.32
Clay 14.21
Soil Type SaSiLo

Sandy Silt Loam

Property Assessment
Available Water Low to Medium
Drainage Rate Rapid
Inherent Fertility Low to Medium
Potential C.E.C. Low to Medium
Leaching Risk High to Moderate
Warming Rate RapidSa LoSa

SaLo

SaClLo

SaCl

Cl

ClLo SiClLo

SaSiLo SiLo

SiCl

Biological Analysis Soil Assessment Score

90

Microbial Biomass and Potentially 
Mineralizable N are calculated from the 
Solvita CO2-C Burst. The Potentially 
Mineralizable N assumes ideal conditions. 
Soil Assessment Score is calculated from 
biological, chemical and physical results.

Analysis Result Ideal
Solvita Burst CO2-C (ppm) 174 >70
Organic Carbon (%) 3.0
Total Nitrogen (%) 0.280
C:N Ratio 10.6 10-12

Calculated Parameters Result
Microbial Biomass (mg/kg) 3858
Solvita Potentially Mineralizable Nitrogen (kg N/ha) 110
Soil Assessment Score 90/100

pH impact on soil biology
Your Result

Increasing Acidity Neutral Increasing Alkalinity
 Fungi thrive 
 Bacterial activity declines 
 Nutrient cycling drops

Desirable fungal and bacterial activity
Good earthworm activity
Nutrient cycling thrives

Fungal activiy declines
Bacteria thrive

Nutrient cycling drops

Page : 2 / 4 Date Printed : 20/01/2022Lancrop Laboratories, Pocklington, UK, YO42 1DN.   soilanalysis@yara.com   +44 1759305116
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Example Soil Analysis Suites

Recommended Soil Tests  

Group Service 
Code

Description Parameters

BS Broad Spectrum pH P K Ca Mg S B Cu Fe Mn Mo Na Zn 
CEC LR

BSE Broad Spectrum Extra

pH P K Ca Mg S B Cu Fe Mn Mo Na Zn 
CEC LR Soil Texture Classification (Sand 
% Silt % Clay %) Organic Matter  
Organic carbon

BSE SOL Broad Spectrum Soil 
Health 

pH P K Ca Mg S B Cu Fe Mn Mo Na 
Zn CEC LR Soil Texture Classification 
(Sand % Silt % Clay %) Organic Matter, 
Total Organic Carbon, C:N Ratio, 
CO2 Respiration, Microbial Biomass, 
Potentially Mineralisable Nitrogen, Soil 
Assessment Score

AH Animal Health pH P K Ca Mg S B Cu Fe Mn Mo Na Zn 
Co I Se CEC 

SFI BS BS + OM & OC As BS plus Organic Matter and Organic 
Carbon

SFI S1 (ADAS) & OM & OC As S1 plus Organic Matter and  
Organic Carbon (LOI)
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Organic manures and wastes

Group Service 
Code

Description Parameters

SA7a Basic Organic Solid Total N P K Mg, Dry Matter

SA7c Complete Organic Solid
Total N P K Mg Ca S Cu Zn, NO3-N 
+ NH4-N (Available N), C:N ratio, Dry 
Matter, pH

SA7b Basic Organic Liquid Total N P K Mg, Dry Matter

SA7d Complete Organic Liquid Total N P K Mg Ca S Cu Zn, NO3-N + 
NH4-N 

Organic Inputs
Similarly, slurry or manure analysis shows the total NPK and sulphur value of what is being applied. 
There can be significant variations between organic manures which vary from farm to farm and from 
season to season. Where accuracy is key, a simple slurry analysis taken prior to application can have a 
valid influence on how much bagged fertiliser is applied soon after.  

Recommended Organic Manure/Slurry Tests  

Analysis Results  (SLURRY)
Customer EXAMPLE SA7D Distributor YARA UK LTD - YARA TRIALS
Sample Ref Date Received 11/12/2021  ( Date Issued: 12/12/2021 )

Sample No EXAMPLE SA7C
Crop SLURRY

Analysis Results in
kg/m3 Fresh

Weight

Results in
units/1000

gallons Fresh
Weight

kg applied at
250 kg N/ha

kg applied at
250 m3/ha

Total Nitrogen 4.44 250.0 1110.039.96

Phosphorus as P2O5 0.73 41.1 182.56.57

Potassium as K2O 4.68 263.5 1170.042.12

Magnesium as MgO 0.37 20.8 92.53.33

Calcium as CaO 1.25 70.4 312.511.25

Sulphur as SO3 0.58 32.7 145.05.22

Copper Slurry 0.0033 <1 <10.0297

Zinc Slurry 0.0153 <1 3.80.1377

Ammonium Nitrogen (kg/m3) 4.02 226.4 1005.036.18

Nitrate Nitrogen (kg/m3) 0.01 <1 2.50.09

Av N (NO3-N + NH4-N) (kg/m3) 4.03 226.9 1007.536.27

Analysis Results

Dry Matter (kg/m3) 35.70

pH 8.1

C:N ratio 4.0

Application Rate (m3/ha) required to 
achieve 250 kg N/ha 56.3

Page : 1 / 2 Date Printed : 20/01/2022
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Leaf Analysis
When targeting maximum yields of high quality crops, there are certain key nutrients to consider, all of 
which can be monitored through a Broad Spectrum Leaf test to assess whether your crops could benefit 
from additional nutrient inputs. Macro and micronutrients can be checked for insufficiencies before 
deficiencies are visible - by which time valuable yield may have been lost and quality impaired.

Contacts for Analytical Services:

For further information regarding 
analysis suites, prices or to request 
testing equipment, contact your Yara 
representative or agronomist.
Contacts for Analytical Services:
Please contact the laboratory office 
Tel: 01759 305116
email: ypl.laboratory@yara.com

Recommended Leaf and Plant Tissue Tests  

Recommended Grain and Produce Tests  

Group Service 
Code

Description Parameters

BSL Broad Spectrum Leaf N P K Ca Mg S B Cu Fe Mn Mo Zn

XL Rapid Leaf P K Ca Mg S B Cu Fe Mn Mo Zn

AHL Animal Health Leaf N P K Mg Ca S Mn Cu Fe Zn Mo B Na 
Co I Se

SA11 Potato Petiole NO3, P K Mg Ca Mn Zn S B

BSV Vine Petiole N P K Ca Mg S B Cu Fe Mn Mo Zn

SA1 Late Season Fruit
N P K Mg Ca B Zn N:Ca ratio, 
K+Mg:Ca ratio, Av. Weight, Dry Matter

SA2 Early Season Fruitlet
N P K Mg Ca B Zn 
Av. Weight, Dry Matter

Group Service 
Code

Description Parameters

BSG Broad Spectrum Grain 

N P K Ca Mg S B Cu Fe Mn Mo Zn Dry 
Matter plus offtake calculation includes 
benchmark interpretation for cereals and 
oilseed.

Plant and Tissue Analysis
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Conversion Tables

Metric -> Imperial  Imperial -> Metric	

FYM Conversion

kg t x 2 = units/t
kg/m3 x 9 = unit/1000 gal

units/t x 0.5 = kg/t 
units/1000 gal x 0.11 = kg/m3

Chemical Conversion

P2O5 x 0.44 = P 
K2O x 0.83 = K 
NH3 x 0.82 = N 
SO3 x 0.40 = S 
SO4 x 0.33 = S 
CaO x 0.72 = Ca 
MgO x 0.60 = Mg

P x 2.29 = P2O5 
K x 1.20 = K2O 
N x 1.21 = NH3 
S x 2.50 = SO3 

S x 3.00 = SO4 
Ca x 1.40 = CaO
Mg x 1.66 = MgO

Area/Distance

hectare x 2.471 = acre
sq km x 0.386 = sq mile 
km x 0.621 = mile
sq m x 10.764 = sq foot 
m x 1.094 = yard

acre x 0.405 = hectare 
sq. mile x 2.59 = sq km 
mile x 1.609 = km
sq foot x 0.093 = sq m 
yard x 0.914 = m

Weight/Volume

kg/ha x 0.8 = units/acre 
kg/ha x 0.892 = lbs/acre 
t/ha x 7.95 = cwt/acre 
l/ha x 0.089 = gal/acre 
litre x 1.76 = pint
kg x 2.205 = lb

units/acre x 1.25 = kg/ha 
lbs/acre x 1.121 = kg/ha 
cwt/acre x 0.126 = t/ha 
gal/acre x 11.24 = l/ha 
pint x 0.568 = litre
lb x 0.454 = kg

Pressure/Power

kW x 1.341 = hp
bar x 14.7 = lbs/sq inch

hp x 0.746 = kW
lbs/sq inch x 0.068 = bar

Temperature

°C x 1.8 + 32 = °F   °F -32 ÷ 1.8 = °C

Storage
Weight loss 100 
tonnes grain (dried 
from 20% moisture to 
15% moisture) = 5.88t

1 tonne wheat = 1.35 
m3 storage space 

1 tonne OSR = 
1.45 m3 storage space

1 tonne wheat straw = 
20 m3 big bales 

1 tonne barley straw 
= 18 m3 big bales
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Notes
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